STATE OF CALIFCRNIA PETE WILSON, Govemor

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION
2101 WEBSTER STREET, Suite 500
OAKLAND, CA 94612

Tel: (510) 286-1255

FAX: (510} 286-1380

November 2, 1994
File No. 01NBT0172 (ES)
222308
Mr. Curtis Peterson
TPG Development
2550 California Street
Mountain View, California 94040-1340

Subject: SLIC Case Closure
Former Sunnyside Nursery Site, 29434 Mohr Drive, Hayward

o

edr Mr. Betfsetrsgr:
This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial
action for the pesticide-affected soil and groundwater at and below
the above described location.

Based upon the available information and with the provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and representative
of site conditions, no further action related to the former pesticide
release is required.

Please contact Eddy So at (510) 286-4366 if you have any questions
regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Steven R. Ritchie
Executive Cfficer

N tor Jflpra

teve I. Morse, Chief
e

P 5 e
¥x1ce Cleanup Division

™

cc:  Hugh Murphy
Hayward Fire Department
25151 Clawiter Road
Hayward, CA 94545

Madhulla Logan

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2/F

Alameda, CA 94502

Mr. Jeff Nelson

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
100 Pine Street, 10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
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—AEAMEDA GOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES /

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Bm. 200

. Oakland, CA 94621
Apnl 21, 1594 (510) 271-4320
Curt Peterson .

TPG Development Corporation -

1616 Shoreline Boulevard

Mountain View, CA-94043 -1316

Ref: Former Sunnyside Nursery, 29434 Mohr Drive, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Peterson:

I am in receipt of the document dated March 22, 1994, requesting “no futher
action” determination for soils present on the above referenced site.

The Sunnyside Nursery covers approximately 18.3 acres. The former plant
nursery -operated approximately from the year 1955 to the year 1990. Before
1955, the site was used as an agricultural land. Tracts 6078, 6260 and 6391
covering approximately 3.3 acres have already received closure from this
Department for site development. TPG development is planning to develop
residential housing on the remaining 15 acres of the Sunnyside Parcel.

Terratech conducted a series of soil investigations at the site between 1989 and

~ 1991. Eighty two shallow soil samples and samples from 7 soil borings were -
collected at the site and analyzed for pesticides. The laboratory analysis indicated
the presence of DDT-family compounds, chlordane, endrin, and dieldrin in some
shallow soil areas. In addition, relatively low concentration of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and hydrocarbons as total oil and grease were
detected in surface soil samples collected in the northeast corner of the parcel in
the vicinity of a former boiler room and an aboveground diesel storage tank.

Geomatrix collected soil samples from 18 locations in the northern portion of the
proposed development area of the site in November 1993 and no pesticides were
detected above the pesticide cleanup levels determined by this office. In addition
Geomatrix collected surface samples from 51 locations within the proposed
development area. '




'ﬁ""-ﬁps -

Since the concentrations of pesticides detected in surface soil were below site
specific cleanup concentrations, it is my opinion that the above mentioned site no
longer poses a threat to human health and can be used to develop residential
housing. I am aware that Eddy So of the San Francisco Regional Water Quality
Control Board has been informed of the pending ground water issues related to
your site. This office does not give closure for issues relating to water quality.
So please be aware that further work may be required if conditions change or a
water quality threat is observed at this specific site.

If you have any further questions regarding this site, please feel free to contact
me at (510) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

L

Madhulla Logan

: Hazardous Material Specialist

CC: Eddy So, San Francisco Reglonal Water Quality Control Board,

- Oakland,CA

Jeff Nelson/ Tom Graff, Geomatrix Consultants, 100 Pine Street,
- San Francisco, CA.

-~ Hugh Murphy , City of Hayward, Hazardous Materials Division




100 Pine Street, 10th Floor &

San F isca, CA 94111

[481n5fjgzégcgoo ¢ FAX (415] 434-1365 GEOMATRIX
14 April 1994

Project 1886.03

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject:  Request for Permission to Initiate Permitting for Residential Housing
Sunnyside Nursery Site
29434 Mohr Drive
Hayward, California

Dear Madhulla:

TPG Development, Inc. (TPG), of Mountain View, California, would like to initiate
permitting for the next phase of development of residential housing at the subject site.
Geomatrix Consultants, Inc. (Geomatrix), currently is working with Mr. Eddy So of the
Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB-SF), to obtain
water board closure for the subject site. As you know, Mr. So has requested that grab
groundwater samples be collected at the subject site to further evaluate groundwater
quality. Due to scheduling, the water sampling will not be able to be performed for a few
weeks. However, to expedite TPG’s development process, we are requesting that you
grant approval for TPG to initiate permitting activities for the next phase of development.
We will work with TPG to insure that development activities will not hinder the collection
of the grab groundwater samples requested by Mr. So. For consistency, we have included
a copy of the most recent letter from the Alameda County Health Care Service Agency
which was used for the previous planning department permit application.

We will be in contact with you over the next few weeks to keep you appraised of the status
of work we are performing at the request of the RWQCB-SF. If you have any questions
regarding this matter, please call either of the undersigned.

Sincerely,
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS, INC.

8"«%‘1 C Yl
Jeffrey C. Nelson, P.E.
Project Manager

JCN/TEG/bab
CONTR\1886-RES.LTR

cc: Mr. Curtis Peterson - TPG Development

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
Engineers, Geaologists, and Environmental Scientists



100 Pine Street, 10th Floor &

San Francisco, CA 94111

(415] 434-9400 » FAX [415) 434-1365 GEOMATRIX
Transmittal
Date 7 February 1994 Transmitted via
To Ms. Madhulla Logan O Messenger
Alameda County Health Agency 8 U.S. Mail
80 Swan Way, Room 200 O Overnight Mail
Qakland, California 94621 O Fax
Project Number  1886.03 Total Pages
Project Name Sunnyside Commons II Parcel

Item  Description

| Letter report

Remarks

Enclosed are two copies of the Sunnyside Commons 11 Parcel letter report. Please forward one copy to Mr.

Ravi Arulanantham.

"y

From: Jeff Nelson 9,‘} W

CC:

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
Engineers, Geologists, and Environmental Scientists



100 Pine Street, 10th Floor &

San Francisco, CA 84111
[(415] 434-9400 « FAX (415) 434-1365 GEOMATRIX

930CT 13 PH 4: 19

Transmittal

Date 13 October 1993 Transmitted via

To Dr. Ravi Arulanantham B Messenger
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency O U.S. Mail
Division of Hazardous Materials O Overnight Mail
Dept. of Environmental Health O Fax
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200, Oakland, CA 94621 i e

Project Number  1886.03 Total Pages ___

Project Name Sunnyside Nursery

Item Description

2 ea. Geomatrix Soil Sampling Work Plan

1 ea. Sunnyside Commons Joint Venture Check for $4,000

Remarks
We have enclosed a check for $4,000 to cover Alameda County Health Care Services Agency costs

associated with reviewing this Work Plan. I will contact you or Madhulla next week to schedule a

meeting to discuss.

Boch %&4\_
From: Jeff Nelson QK}ZH‘ W}M”—\v

CcC:

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
Engineers, Geologists, and Environmental Scientists



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director -

BAFAT A. SHARID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

May 20, 1993 80 Swan Way. Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 84621

510) 271-4320
Hugh Murphy (510}

Environmental Specialist

City of Hayward Fire Department
25151 Clawiter Road

Hayward, CA 94545-2731

SUBJECT: RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE PHASE II DEVELOPMENT AREA
SUNNYSIDE NURSERY, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Murphy:

I have reviewed the May 12, 1993 technical report prepared by
Geomatrix Consultants, Inc., which details the additional soil
sampling and soil removal at the above captioned site. This
office is satisfied with the extent of work performed at this
site, to evaluate and mitigate the pesticide contamination in the
shallow soils. All analytical results of the confirmation soil
samples are acceptable to this office.

Therefore, based on the results presented in this report, this
office has no objections to the development of this site (Track
6260 Lots 1-9 and Track 6391 Lots 1-5) into a residential
community. :

Please be aware that this letter is limited only to the health
risks associated with chemical residues found in the soil.
Further action may be required if information received subsequent
to this letter indicates a need for it. Should you have any
questions, please call me at (510) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

OR.. (ol gpesstti——

~Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D., CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Dyana Anderly, Associate Planner - City of Hayward
Tom Graf - Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
Curtis Peterson - The Plymouth Group
Files

12MAY93



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro 2740
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
May 20, 1993 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621

510) 271-4320
Hugh Murphy v

Environmental Specialist

City of Hayward Fire Department
25151 Clawiter Road

Hayward, CA 94545-2731

SUBJECT: RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE PHASE II DEVELOPMENT AREA
SUNNYSIDE NURSERY, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Murphy:

I have reviewed the May 12, 1993 technical report prepared by
Geomatrix Consultants, Inc., which details the additional soil
sampling and soil removal at the above captioned site. This
office is satisfied with the extent of work performed at this
site, to evaluate and mitigate the pesticide contamination in the
shallow soils. All analytical results of the confirmation soil
samples are acceptable to this office.

Therefore, based on the results presented in this report, this
office has no objections to the development of this site (Track
6260 Lots 1-9 and Track 6391 Lots 1-5) into a residential
community.

Please be aware that this letter is limited only to the health
risks associated with chemical residues found in the soil.
Further action may be required if information received subsequent
to this letter indicates a need for it. Should you have any
questions, please call me at (510) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

(L Ol it~

Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D., CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Dyana Anderly, Associate Planner - City of Hayward
Tom Graf - Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
Curtis Peterson - The Plymouth Group
Files

12MAY93




THE

PLYMOUTH
GROUP _ .,

VIA FACSIMILE (510) 293-5017
January 29, 1993

Mr. Hugh Murphy

Environmental Specialist of Hazardous Material
City of Hayward Fire Department

256151 Clawiter Road

Hayward, CA 94545-2731

Re: Tract 6078 - Soil Sampling Results
Dear Hugh:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.’s letter Dated
September 3, 1992 to Ravi Arulanantham, wherein on page 2, it indicates that the
results of the testing were reviewed at a meeting at September 1st with Ravi, and
the results were acceptable for residential development without restrictions. As
noted, a copy of this letter was sent to your office as well.

Hopefully, this answer any questibns you may have regarding Tract 6078 in order
that we may proceed with our construction at this time. Please feel free to call me
at (415) 691-4300 if you have any questions or need additional information.

Very truly yours,

THE PLYMOUTH GROUP

Curtis S. Peterson Plecge Aot :
Chairman and CEQO

Frrgh (3 /=15 Orly

copy to: Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D. CHMM - Alameda County Health Agency ¢
Dyana Anderly, Associate Planner - City of Hayward
Ted Terlau, Superintendent - Sunnyside Commons

1616 N. Shoreline Boulevard
Mountain View, CA 94043-1316
Telephone (415) 860-8570
FAX (415) 968-5619




100 Pine Street, 10th Floar &

San Francisco, CA 84111
[(415] 434-3400 ¢ FAX (415) 434-1365 GEOMATRIX

17 July 1992 SN 20 P, an
Project 1886.02

Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D., CHMM
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Subject: Supplemental Soil Sampling
Phase I Development Area - Sunnyside Nursery
Hayward, California

Dear Dr. Arulanantham:

On behalf of The Plymouth Group (Plymouth), of Mountain View, California, Geomatrix
Consultants, Inc. (Geomatrix), has developed a sampling program for collection of

supplemental soil samples from the subject site. The subject site is an approximately

1.8-acre area of the 17-acre former Sunnyside Nursery parcel and is proposed for

residential development by Plymouth.._As you requested in our meeting on 29 June 1992,

this plan includes the collection o{fkc;a surface soil samples (0 to 6 inches below ground
surface), and(s’iﬁnear-surface soil samples from approximately 18 inches below ground

surface to augment initial soil sampling results from the 1.8-acre area. Soil samples will

be analyzed for chlorinated pesticides and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) by

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8080; organophosphorus pesticides by

EPA Method 8140; and carbamates and urea-based pesticides and herbicides by EPA

Method 632. In addition, up to two soil samples will be analyzed for California Code of
Regulations Title 22 metals by EPA Methods 6010 and 7000 series. Chemical analysis of
soil samples will be performed by a state-certified analytical laboratory. , \

o

Proposed supplemental soil sampling locations are identified on the attached site map,/
along with the locations of previously collected soil samples. Supplemental surface soil
sample locations were selected to provide additional site coverage over the Phase I area.
Near-surface soil sampling locations are proposed at approximately the three previously
sampled surface locations and at three of the supplemental surface sample locations.

Soil samples will be collected in 6-inch-long brass tubes using a hand-held drive sampler
following protocols specified in the EPA publication 600\8\80-038 entitled Manual of
Analytical Methods for the Analysis of Pesticides in Humans and Environmental Samples.
Geomatrix protocols for field and chain-of-custody procedures also will be followed.

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
Engineers, Geologists, and Environmental Scientists
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GEOMATRIX

Dr. Ravi Arulanantham
Alameda County Health Agency
17 July 1992

Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this soil sampling plan, please contact me at your
earliest convenience.
Sincerely,

GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS, INC.

PHR/slr
CONTR\18862558.LTR

cc: Mr. Curtis Peterson - The Plymouth Group



J.M. COHEN INC. ) )

Environmental RECE“’ED

& Occupational APR 2[} 1992 Q2 pre 1

Health Services

April 15, 1992 Project No: 1162259

Mr. Curtis S. Peterson

The Plymouth Group

1616 N. Shoreline Blvd.
Mountain View, CA 94043-1316

RE: Final Report - Asbestos Air Sampling at the Sunnyside Nursery Project

Dear Mr. Peterson:

Attached is our final report regarding the air sampling conducted on March 26, 1992
and April 8, 1992 at the above-listed site. Although there are no established limits for
airborne asbestos for the non-occupational environment, air monitoring results were
well within the limits established by Cal/OSHA and the EPA.

Please see the report for details, and call if you have any questions regarding the
report. '

Sincer

¥
—~— fc’

Joel M. Cohen, CIH
J.M. Cohen, Inc.

encl.

d:\PLYMOUTH.JMC

165 Bovet Road, Suite 300 « San Mateo, CA 94402 e (445) 349-9737 o (415) 349-3378 Fax




HAYWARD

Fire Department

March 1, 1991

Laura Rice

The Plymouth Group

1616 North Shoreline Boulevard
Mountain View, CA 94043

Subject: Development Parameters for Laguna Park, Sunnyside Nursery, and
Sunnyside Commons II.

Dear Laura Rice:

The purpose of this letter is to confirm the general minimum acceptable
parameters for documentation in order for this office to concur with
residential development on the subject projects. The following are those
parameters:

- All documents demonstrating work performed or indicating final
conclusions must be prepared by a qualified individual using
generally accepted industry standards. 1In addition, each document
must be stamped with the proper professional registration seal and
have the registrants signature affixed to the document. If there is
no seal of registration available for the field of expertise then
proof of the individuals qualifications will be required in order to
obtain acceptance of the documentation by this office.

- The only sampling that will be accepted as credible will be those
samples collected and analyzed discretely and conform under the
Environmental Protection Agency (E.P.A.) Guidance Document 846.

- Final sampling and analytical results must be reviewed and accepted
by a qualified health risk assessor as accurate and meet a minimum
of one in a million risk level and 95 percent assurance level using
the E.P.A. 846 Guidance Document.

- Must demonstrate through documentation that all contaminated
materials have been stored, transported and disposed of properly

- Must follow the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
Board (R.W.Q.C.B.) guidelines and documents whenever applicable.

- Must comply with regulations and guidance provided by the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (A.C.H.C.S.A) or other
appropriate governing agencies.

25151 Clawiter Road, Hayward, CA 94545-2731 » (415) 293-8600 + FAX (415) 293-8691 « TDD (415) 537-7593

Printed on recycled paper




If you have any questions regarding these general parameters, please feel
free to give me at call at (415) 293-5454.

Sincerely,

Hugh Murphy
Environmental Specialist

cc: Steve Faelz, Hazardous Materials Coordinator
Danilo Galang, Hazardous Materials Investigator
Dyana Anderly, Associate Planner
Pamela Evans, A.C.H.C.S.A
Eric Lautenbauch, Terratech, Inc.
Scott K. Wolff, Environmental Risk Sciences, Inc.




CITY OF HAYWARD . FIRE DEPARTMENT

November 19, 1990

Laura Rice

The Plymouth Group
1616 N. Shoreline
Mountain View, CA 94043-1316

SUBJECT: Laguna Park Residential Development
Dear Ms. Rice,

I have reviewed with the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) Staff the environmental and health risk documents presented to
date by The Plymouth Group’'s Consultants for the subject site. It was
both this office’s opinion and the ACHCSA staff that the work done to
decontaminate the property is adequate and meets our criteria set forth in
a meeting conducted with the Plymouth Group, Plymouth Group’s technical
staff, ACHCSA staff and City Staff on November 8, 1990 for allowing
construction to proceed.

As with any environmental matter, the City always fully reserves the right
to require additional action should new facts or circumstances arise
indicating the need for same. Also, we assume that this subdivider will
comply with all applicable disclosure laws.

If you have any questions, please give me a call at extension 5454.

Sincerely,

Hugh ﬁurphy
Environmental Specialist

cc: Steve Faelz, Hazardous Materials Coordinator
Danilo Galang, Hazardous Materials Investigator
.~ Pam Evans, ACHCSA
Rich Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Penny Nakatsu, Assistant City Attorney
Eric Lautenbach, Teratech

22300 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CA 94541 » (415) 581-2345
HEARING IMPAIRED . TDD 537-7583




CITY OF HAYWARD
FIRE DEPARTMENT

NOVEMBER 16, 1990 oo
SBNOV21 Py 1: g

TO: DYANA ANDERLY, ASSOCIATE PLANNER
FROM: HUGH MURPHY, ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST

SUBJECT: Laguna Park Residential Development

I have reviewed with the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) Staff the environmental and health risk documents presented to
date by The Plymouth Group'’s Consultants for the subject site. It was
both this office’s opinion and the ACHCSA staff that the work done to
decontaminate the property is adequate and meets our criteria set forth in
a meeting conducted with the Plymouth Group, Plymouth Group'’'s technical
staff, ACHCSA staff and City Staff on November 8, 1990 for allowing
construction to proceed,

As with any environmental matter, the City always fully reserves the right
to require additional action should new facts or circumstances arise
indicating the need for same. Also, we assume that this subdivider will
comply with all applicable disclosure laws.

If you have any questions, please give me a call at extension 5454.

Sincerely,
(‘a
SAMVAD N
Hugh Murphy

g“-’.
Environmental Specialist

cc: Steve Faelz, Hazardous Materials Coordinator
Danilo Galang, Hazardous Materials Investigator
+Pam Evans, ACHCSA
Rich Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Penny Nakatsu, Assistant City Attorney
Eric Lautenbach, Teratech




Environmental Risk Sciences, Inc.
381 Bush Street, Suite 600 Phone: (415)392-7422
San Francisco, California 94104 Fax : (415)296-9788

November 9, 1990

Mr. Hugh Murphy
Hayward Fire Department
22300 Hayward Boulevard
Hayward, CA 94541

Re: Toxicological Review of Verification Test Results
Laguna Park, Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Murphy:

As requested, I have reviewed the verification sample test results
for residual pesticides on the Laguna Park site in Hayward. A site
plan documenting the locations of the sample points and the
certified laboratory reports for the six most recent samples are
presented in Terratech's "Confirmation Test Results,..." letter
dated November 9, 1990.

Based on my statistical calculations and review of the U.S. EPA
Manual SW-846, a sufficient number of random samples have been
collected and analyzed at this site to provide a 95% confidence
level that the residual onsite pesticide concentrations are well
belqg' the levels of concern identified in the health risk
assessment prepared by my firm. Please note that the U.S. EPA
genefally recommends approximately an 80% confidence level for most
environmental sampling, so that the 95% 1level your agency has
reguired represents an additional degree of health conservatism.
B%ﬁéd upon the recent analytical results for these samples showing
ng-detectable levels of organochlorine pesticides in soil at the
Iaéguna Park site, the original conclusions of my 1989 health risk
assessment report remain valid. Therefore, it is my professional
judgment that according to the best available health risk
assessment methodology supplied by the U.S. EPA, the residual soil
concentrations of the organochlorine pesticides at the Laguna Park
site pose an insignificant risk to human health.

Very truly yours,
ENVIRONMENTAI, RISK SCIENCES, INC.

st W

Scott K. Wolff
Principal

Enclosures
cc: Pam Evans, Alameda County Health Agency (w/ enc.)

Laura Rice, The Plymouth Group (w/o enc.)
Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board (w/o enc.)

RS



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES [«

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
October 30, 1990 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Hugh Murphy (415)

City of Hayward Fire Department
22300 Foothill Blvd
Hayward CA 94541

RE: Laguna Park Issues - Plymouth Group

Dear Hugh:

I have reviewed TerraTech's latest proposal (dated 10/25/90) for
investigation of pesticide contaminated soil at Laguna Park. The
proposal for further sampling of lot 5 (in the north west corner) is
acceptable. I have some remaining concerns about lot 12 (formerly
under asphalt in the eastern section) and other pesticide related
issues:

1. Follow up sampling of the stockpile soil excavated from the
north west corner of the parcel should be done to establish
current pesticide levels. Precautions must be taken to ensure
that the soil is not blown or washed away. The pile should be
situated such that it does not present an attractive nuisance to
passersby, particularly children. Sampling results would
establish whether remediation/reuse or disposal is

appropriate.

Eric Lautenbach faxed both of us a message after last week's
meeting stating that DDE levels in the 18 inches of soil
excavated from the north west corner of Laguna Park were below
TTLC levels. He is correct, in that the level of DDE found in
the original composite surface soil sample was .13 ppm and DDE's
TTLC is 1 ppm. However, endosulfan I and II levels, at 4.0 ppm -
and 11 ppm, respectively, exceeded the risk assessment's
calculated TTLC (or "safe soil level") of 3.5 ppm.

2. Eric Lautenbach asserts in his latest proposal that there is
a connection between the container found sitting on the asphalt
on what is now lot 12 and the positive DDE sample result from
the soil beneath that container. He states that the presence of
the tank justifies having taken only one sample from that lot,
as the tank is the likely source of contamination. I am not
certain that there is any connection between the container,
which was apparently empty when found, and the contamination
beneath it. However, assuming that a connection exists, the
Plymouth Group should be expected to investigate the full
lateral and vertical extent of the contamination. The vertical
extent has already been partially explored. You could require
the Plymouth Group to ensure, through a lateral sampling grid,
that this "localized" contamination has been adequately
investigated.




<<==lla=c<

Hugh Murphy
City of Hayward
October 30, 1990
Page 2 of 2

Another possibility is that the contamination under the empty
tank was not due to a leak from the container. Rather, it could
be an indication of a more widespread soil pesticide
contamination problem existing at the site.

In either case, the developer should sample lot 12 further in order
to determine that either the problem was very localized, or that the
possibility of more widespread contamination has been investigated
thoroughly.

In connection with the formerly asphalted area of Laguna Park, has
your office been supplied complete site history information? Is it a
complete and thorough description of the range of activities and
materials used? Was the paved area asphalted before or after the use
of DDT was discontinued in 1972? What was its use before it was
asphalted?

Should sampling results indicate that soil pesticide contamination is
not confined to the already remediated north west corner, it would be
appropriate to require the developer to carry out further surface
sampling throughout the Laguna Park parcel.

It is essential that the issues connected with the Laguna Park parcel
be addressed to your satisfaction before building begins on other
parcels of the Sunnyside site. I advise that you review the site
history information for other sections of Sunnyside and ask the same
questions I brought up above about Laguna Park. Please feel free to
contact me with any further questions you may have in this matter.

Sincerely,

@m@«, @ UWams-

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c¢: Laura Rice, The Plymouth Group
Eric Lautenbach, TerraTech
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Laura Rice

Plymouth Group
1616 North Shoreline Boulevard
Mountain View, GA 94043-1316

Subject: Laguna Park Project

Dear Ms. Rice:

This letter is a follow up of our meeting of October 22, 1990, at the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) office. The levels
indicated of pesticides still remaining on lots 5 and 12 on the subject
location are at acceptable levels per our discussion with the ACHCSA.

Prior to final approval for the subject site it must be demonstrated by
Plymouth Group's Consultants that sampling and analysis presented is
representative and is in accordance with the Envirommental Protection
Agency (EPA) SW 846 Guidance Document.

If you have any questions please contact me at 784-8695.

Sincexely,
Hugh W
Environmental Speclalist
HM/m11
ce: Steve Faelz, Hazardous Materials Coordinator
Danile M. Galang, Hazardous Materials Investigator

JPam Evans, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Rich Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board

22300 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CA 94541 e (415) 581-2345
HEARING MPARED . TDD 537-7583
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October 17, 1990
Project 4454/4

Ms. Laura Rice

The Plymouth Group

1616 N. Shoreline Blvd.

Mountain View, California 94043-1316

Subject: Supplemental Comments
Laguna Park Closure Activities
Hayward, California

Dear Ms. Rice:

This letter addresses two issues which have arisen regarding the soil
cleanup work performed at the Laguna Park site in Hayward - (1) rationale
behind selected locations of verification sampling; and (2) significance of
residual iraces of pesticides remaining at Lots 5 and 12.

All verification samples were taken from the rear yard areas of the future
residences, as this is the most 1ikely area of repeated soil contact. In
accordance with our approved Closure Plan (see Alameda County Health Agency
Tetter of June 30, 1989), we collected one sample per lot. Laterally, the
sample locations were selected to be near the center of the impacted area
within each yard. The Lot 13 sample was collected slightly west of center
to be consistent with the westward positioning of the house. The Lot 4
sample had to be collected slightly east of center because of parked earth
moving equipment. According to our sampling geologist, the soil conditions
{classification, coloring, etc.) were quite consistent at the subexcavated
depth and we believe the sampling locations were representative.

We believe the residual traces of pesticides found in the verification
samples from Lots 5 and 12 are insignificant to the future residents for
the following primary reasons - (1) the subject soils will be beneath 18"
of import which was tested and found to contain no detectable chlorinated
pesticides; and (2} the project Health Risk Assessment (ERS, June 22, 1989)
tlearly indicates that these concentrations are well below conservative
accepted thresholds for both carcinogenic and noncarcinegenic risks.

Sincerely,

TERRATECH, INC
s . 2 AT

Eric R. Lautenbach
CE 42437

cc: Pam Evans, Alameda County Health Agency
Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Department
Rich Hiett, California Regional Water Quality Conirol Board

2256-K CANNERY ROW MONTEREY, CA 93940 (408) 372-3716 FAX (408) 372-7481
7891 WESTWOOD DR., SUITE 101 GILROY, CA 96020 (408) 842-0236 FAX (408} 842-7314
141 SUBURBAN RD., SUITE C2 SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93401 (805) 543-5483 FAX (80B) 543-2748



§ C1TY OF HAYWARD +FIRE DEPARTMENT

July 26, 1990

James Gabbert

KOFY Radio

25300 Marin Street

San Francisco, CA 94125

Re: Former Dump at 4001 West Winton Avenue, Hayward
Dear Mr. Gabbert:

Pursuant to our conversation, the Hazardous Materlals Office of the
Hayward Fire Department is requesting information consistent with the
specifications of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) staff regarding materilals accepted at the above referenced site.
Please submit the following information.

1) Define the criteria now being used to screen fill material for
contamination by KOFY Radio and their agents.

2) Identify who is providing technical oversight to ensure that the
eriteria for Item 1 is being followed in the field. Include any
reports that have been generated which review the screening process
for contaminated material.

3) Identify all sources of foundation and capping materials.
4) 1Identify areas where materials from each source have been located.

Our office appreciates your cooperation in this matter. If you have any
questions, please give me a call at 784-8695.

Hugh Muvphy
Envirommental Specialist
/11t

cc: Steve Faelz, Hazardous Materials Coordinator
Danilo Galang, Hazardous Materials Investigator
Jack Silva, Construction Engineer
Rich Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Bill Hurley, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Pam Evans, Alameda County Health Department v
Robert D. Stephens, Department of Health Services
May Torrez, C & G Contractors '
Karen Spinardi, Bissell and Karn

22300 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CA 84541 ® (415) 581-2345 .
HEARING MPARED . TDD 537-7693 '




CITY OF HAYWARD . FIRE DEFARTMENT

July 10, 1990

Scott Ward

Piymouth Group
1616 North Shoreline Blvd.
Mountain View, CA 94043

Dear Scott:

I have received Terratech’s report dated July 3, 1990, for the Laguna Park
Closure. The information presented appears to be adequate in regards to
clean up of the site. Lots 4 and 13 through 16 appear to be cleared of
detectable contaminant and therefore no obstructions exist from this
department for construction on these sites. However, lots 5 and 12 -still
appear to be impacted as indicated through additional soil sampling. This
contamination is minor and appears to be mot an issue but I will be
confirming Terratech's results with Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency and updating in a follow-up letter within the week.

In your report there was indication that contaminated soils were taken to
the former landfill at the end of West Winton Avenue. AL present, there
appears to be some question as to whether contaminated material can be
brought into the landfill. We are currently working with the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (BRWQCB) to clarify this issue. I would
recommend checking with the RWQCB before disposing of any additional soils
as to their minimue standard for fill material at this former dump
locatioen. '

If you have any questions, please give me a call at 784-8695,

Sincerely,
Hugh oy

Environmental Specialist
HM/11t

ce: Steve Faelz, Battalion Chief, Hazardous Materials Coordinator
Dyana Anderly, Assistant Planner
Rich Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
(Pam Evans, Alameda County Health Care Services

22300 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CA 84541 e (415) 581-2345
HEARING IMPAIRED . TDD 537-7693



. SITE: 24934 Mohrdr. Haawani

ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES (2 :
' ~ AGENCY X - ‘RO2F90
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’ _

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Program
July 6, 192990 B0 Swan Way, Rm. 200 :
. : Qakdand, CA 94621
Naoko Ward : {4185)

The Plymouth Group
2047 0ld Middlefield Rd.
Mountain View CA 94043

RE: Remediation and Disposition of Backfill Soil from Tank Removal
at Sunnyside Nursery, Hayward

Dear Ms. Ward:

On April 4, 1990, I requested further information from Terratech, Inc.
regarding fuel contaminated backfill soils from a tank removal at
Sunnyside in January, 1990. Sample results of the backfill soil from
the diesel tank showed total petreoleum hydrocarbon (TPH D) levels too
high to allow for immediate reuse or disposal in a local landfill. 1In
his February 26 report to you, Mr. Lautenbach proposed that the diesel
contaminated backfill soil "undergo landfarwing" in order to reduce
levels to below 100 ppm. He mentioned weekly discing as a means of
facilitating the aeration process. '

This office reguires the following information concerning the diesel
contaminated soil by July 25, 1990:

1. The specific remediation steps taken and planned
2. The current location and use of the soil

3. Most recent sampling results

4. The planned use or disposal of the soil

Current Regional Water Quality Control Board guidelines allow for either
offhauling or remediating scils with gasoline or diesel TPH levels above
10 ppm. It may be necessary for you to contact the Board in order to
obtain approval for your diesel remediation project. ‘

You may contact Hazardous Materials Specialist Pamela Evans with any
questions at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Edéér B. Howell III, Chief

Hazardous Materials Division

EBH:PJE

o Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Board
Howard Hatayama, Department of Health Servicas
Eric Lautenbach, Terratech
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May 29, 1990
Project 4454/3

Mr. Hugh Murphy

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Hayward Fire Department

22300 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California 94541

Subject: Environmental/Toxic Mitigation Measures
Sunnyside Commons II
Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Murphy:

This Tetter provides a discussion of anticipated environmental/toxic
mitigation measures for the Sunnyside Commons II site. The Plymouth Group
is fully committed to implementing acceptablie mitigation measures prior to
construction of their residential development. In parallel with this
document, Scott Wolff of ERS, Inc. is preparing an addendum for his
Sunnyside Risk Assessment report.

The two toxic issues on this property are low part per million (ppm) levels
of PCB’s in the shallow soil of a small area near the existing garage and
low part per billion (ppb) levels of Endosulfan in the shallow ground
water at the southeastern property corner. Both situations are currently
under supplemental investigation, with descriptive reports soon to be
completed.

Although the levels of PCB’s found to date are below the current 50 ppm
California threshold for "hazardous" classification, the need for some
mitigation is recognized. Our mitigation recommendations will probably be
as follows: {1) offsite disposal for soils containing PCB concentrations
above the "safe soil" levels derived in the health risk calculations; and
(2) isolation under roadways for soils containing PCB concentrations above
detection, but below the "safe soil” levels. Discreet verification samples
would be collected and analyzed to supplement data currently being obtained
and assure excavation adequacy.

7891 WESTWOOD DR., SUITE 101 GILROY, CA 95020 (408) 842-0236 FAX (408} 842-7314
225-K CANNERY ROW MONTEREY. CA $3340 (408) 372-3716 FAX (408) 372-7481



Project 4454/3 May 29, 1990

Since there is no established Action Level or Maximum Contaminant Level for
Endosulfan in the California Department of Health Service’s (DHS’s)
chemical 1ist for drinking water, Mr. Wolff is going to derive an
equivalent value. We strongly doubt that the existing concentrations will
exceed this "safe water" level. Besides the completed sealing of the open
well suspected as the access route for the pesticide to the ground water,
we will 1ikely recommend a quarterly monitoring program to document the
degradation and dispersion of the compound until it is not detectable. In
a worst-case scenerio, a local pump and treat cleanup would be employed,
likely utilizing activated carbon.

If we can provide any further information, please call.

Prepared by,
TERRATECH, INC.

28 pf

Eric R. Lautenbach, P.E.

cc: Scott Ward, The Plymouth Group
Pam Evans, Alameda County Health Agency

E TERRATECH, INC.




SITE: 24934 Mohr OF

' ' . . anward (CA
ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY RO2F490

DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Director

- DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
April 4, 1990 : Hazardous Materials Program
' 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Eric R. Lautenbach (415)
Terratech, Inc.
1365 Vander Way
San Jose CA 95112

RE:  Sunnyside Nursery Site, Hayward

Dear Mr. Lautenbach:

My staff as reviewed the following Terratech, Inc. reports on the
Sunnyside location.

1. Verification Scil Sampling for Underground Tank Removals
2. Shallow Ground Water Quality Report
3. Laguna Park Site Safety Plan

The ground water report and site safety plans are acceptable as

submitted. However, more information is required concerning tank
removal activities: '

1. This office must be provided copies of waste manifests for the
removed tanks and piping.

- 2. The soil in the two waste piles had TPH levels above the Regional

- Water Quality Control Board threshold (10 ppm) that would allow for
immediate reuse on site. This office requires more information on the
manner in which these so0ils will be handled. Of particular interest to
us is the treatment of the diesel contaminated stockpile.

You may supply the required information as an addendum to your tank
removal soil sampling report. Please contact Pamela Evans, Hazardous
Materials Specialist, at 271-4320 with any questions.

Sincerely,
(fggaup.l?74bntﬁ%ﬁ§;’

Edgar B. Howell IXI, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

{

EBH: PJE

-1 Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Steve Faelz, City of Hayward
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July 3, 1989
Rafat Shahid
Tom Peacock
sunnyside Nursery, Hayward, Update 2 -

Following is a chronology of actions taken regarding the sunnyside
Nursery in Hayward:
1. Late April 1989 received Terratech Environmental/Toxics
Investigation of Feb. 89 (copy)
2. May 5, 1989 left underground tank permit applications and
Business Plan jnstructions with cperator of Sunnyside Nursery.
3, May 5, 1989 Fric Lautenbach of Terratech called.
4. May 16, 1989 Vance voshida of sunnyside Nursery called, I
returned the call and left a message about his tanks and Business
Plan.
5. May 24, 1989 Jeff of Terratech called.
6. May 17, 1989 Eric left 5 reports for our review including:

a. February 1989 Investigation

b. Feb. 22 letter to Kathy Miura of The Plymouth Group

c. Apr. 14 letter to Miura

d. Apr. 18 letter to Miura

e. May 3 latest soil analysis.
7. May 19, 1989 %448 deposited on account by Kathy Miura of The
Plymouth Group.
g. May 19, 1989 letter received for Rafat Shahid from Steve Faelz
concerning the Sunnyside Nursery and scheduling a meeting.
9, Mid May, 1989 resolved scheduling conflicts and set up meeting
with Steve Faelz, Dyana Anderly, and Eric Lautenbach for June 6,
1989. Reviewed literature on toxicity of endosulfan versus endrin.
10. May 30, 1989 reviewed reports for sunnyside Nursery.
11. May 30, 1989 Miura called.
12. June 1, 1989 Miura called.
13. June 2, 1989 returned call and discussed with Miura.
14. June 3, 1989 Miura called about Eric coming by our office.
15. June 6, 1989 Meeting with Ed, Faelz, Anderly concerning issues
at Sunnyside Nursery. Received review with comments from City of
Hayward.
16. June 6, 1989 meeting with Eric who showed up after the first
meeting.
17. June 7, 1989 wrote letter to Miura as result of meeting.
18. June 8, 1989 Miura called.
19. June 9, 1989 scott Ward of The Plymouth Group called.
20. June 12, 1989 returned calls to Ward and Miura and left messages
at both.
21. June 13, 1989 mitigation meeting with Miura, Lautenbach (Kim
caison-EHS Trainee sat in) on Sunnyside Nursery.
22, Mid June received letter dated June 14, 1989 from Miura.




Sunnyside Nursery
Page 2 of 2

23. June 16, 1989 received closure pian via FAX, 10 pages from Eric
Lautenbach, last 2 pages sent twice.

24. June 19, 1989 Miura called.

25, June 19, 1989 Ed asked that I prepare a chronological report for
you, report prepared.{ There are omissions of-short phone calls
between City of Hayward agencies and the developers and their
consultants when we were both in the office and no messages were
taken.)

26. June 20, 1989 spoke with Janet Naito of DHS about their concerns
and cleanup standards for property.

27. June 20, 1989 Kathy Miura called.

28. June 22, 1989 spoke with Lester Feldman of the Regional Water
Quality Control Board.

29. June 22, 1989 received Closure Plan dated June 16(Hard copy),
1989 and prepared by Eric Lautenbach. ‘
30. June 23, 1989 Kathy Miura called. Discussed toxics issues, then
connected for three way call to Dan Dalke of Regional Water Quality
Control Board, listed sit discussed, expectations and cleanup levels.
31. June 23, 1989 received health risk assessment from Scott Wolf of
Environmental Risk Sciences.

32. June 26, 1989 discussed issues with Mike Green, County
Agricultural Commissioner. Began review of reports.

33. June 26, 1989 Miura called about setting up meeting on 2% June.
Received 4 page FAX from Miura.

34. June 27, 1989 Lanterbach called. Call from Hayward Planning
Dept. : .

35. June 28, 1989 Miura called.

36. June 29, 1989 Phone call to Anderly: city requirements. Spoke
with Miura. Miura called to cancel meeting.

37. June 30, 1989 Wrote acceptance letter.

38. July 3, 1989 Miura called. Received note from Miura with
another deposit for review of project. Printed letter for signature.
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HeattH care service® o o
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AGENCY

1)
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director _ , RGQ:I"qO
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
' _ 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
June 30, 1989 Oakiand, CA 94621

{415)

Dyana Anderly, Assistant Planner
Planning Department, City of Hayward
, 22300 Foothill Blvd.

Hayward, CA 94541

Re: Sunnyside Commons
Sunnyside Nursery, Mohr Ave., Hayward

Dear Ms. Anderly:

On May 19, 1989 this office was requested to review a proposal to
build the Sunnyside Commons housing development on Mohr Ave. The
developer, The Plymouth Group, has submitted several documents to
this office for review as follows: '

1. Phase I Environmental/ Toxics Investigation, February
1989 by Terratech, Inc. '

2. Closure Plan for Mitigating Agricultural Chemical
Hazards, June 16, 1989 by Terratech, Inc.

3. Health Risk Assessment, June 22, 1989 by Environmental
Risk Sciences, Inc. '

4. Several other documents of smaller volume.

In reviewing these proposals this office has contacted several
other agencies who may have an interest in it. Mike Green, the
county Agricultural Commissioner presently oversees application of
pesticides at the Sunnyside Nursery. Since the nursery will
continue to operate for the next year it is his responsibility to
assure that pesticides are used properly at the facility. The
facility operates in accordance with the Agriculture Department
rules and will continue to use pesticides for the next year.

Dan Dalke of the Regional Water Quality Control Board was contacted
regarding release of pesticides which have been discovered at the
site. Although no level of pesticides are allowed in the
environment there is not enough contamination at the site for the
Regional Board to take action at this time. The site is on their

list and it may take years for them to investigate any impact or
mitigation. : '

Janet Naito of the State Department of Health Services, Toxic
Substances Control Division was contacted concerning the
contamination found. There was not a high enough concentration of
any chemical or their combination for the State to have any



 Sunnyside Nursery
Mohr Dr., Hayward
June 30, 1989

Page 2 of 2

interest in investigating the site. Ms. Naito was contacted by
your office as well as ours. She said that she hoped local
government would act on this site as the State did not have the
resources to look into the low level of contamination currently
discovered. : '

This Department has discussed the issues with the above people and
others. The documents have been reviewed and several
recommendations have already been incorporated into the most recent
Closure Plan. As submitted, the project does not seem to pose a
substantial hazard to the health or environment of any future
residents of the property. Although there may be hazards to
workers building the project, the developer will submit a safety
plan which will satisfy this Department. Structures which may
presently have unknown hazards or contamination, such as the two
underground storage tanks, will be removed with a Closure Plan
acceptable to this Department and any cleanup will be accomplished.

If you have any questions ¢oncerning this matter, please contact
Thomas Peacock, Sr. Hazardous Material Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

/8/ CAR-S L,L)
Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:tfp

oo Janet Naito, Department of Health Services
Dan Dalke, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Steve Faelz, City of Hayward Fire Dept.
Eric Iautenbach, Terratech, Inc.
Mike Green, Alameda County Agricultural Department
Kathy Miura, The Plymouth Group
File :

R02%90
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o AL AMEDA COU.( HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
MEMORANDUM

] t

DATE :June 26, 1989

70 ‘Rafat Shahid

FROM ‘Tom Peacock

SUBJECT:Sunnyside Nursery, Hayward, Update

Following is a chronology of actions taken regarding the Sunnyside
Nursery in Hayward:
1. TLate April 1989 received Terratech Fnvironmental/Toxics
Investigation of Feb. 82 (copy) - '
2. May 5, 1989 left underground tank permit applications and
Business Plan instructions with operator of sunnyside Nursery.
3. May 5, 1989 Eric Lautenbach of Terratech called.
4. May 16, 1989 Vance voshida of Sunnyside Nursery called, I
returned the call and left a message about his tanks and Business
Plan.
5. May 24, 1989 Jeff of Terratech called.
6. May 17, 198% Eric left 5 reports for our review including:

a. February 1989 Investigation

b. TFeb. 22 letter to Kathy Miura of The Plymouth Group

c. Apr. 14 letter to Miura

d. Apr. 18 letter to Miura

e. May 3 latest soil analysis.
7. May 19, 1989 $448 deposited on account by Kathy Miura of The
Plymouth Group. S
8. May 19, 1989 letter received for Rafat Shahid from Steve Faelz
concerning the Sunnyside Nursery and scheduling a meeting.
g. Mid May, 1989 resolved acheduling conflicts and set up meeting
with Steve Faelz, Dyana Anderly, and Eric Lautenbach for June 6,
1989. Reviewed literature on toxicity of endosulfan versus endrin.
10, May 30, 198% reviewed reports for sunnyside Nursery.
11. May 30, 1989 Miura called.
12. June 1, 1989 Miura called.
13. June 2, 1989 returned call and discussed with Miura.
14. June 3, 1989 Miura called about Eric coming by our office.
15. June 6, 1989 Meeting with Ed, Faelz, Anderly concerning issues
at Sunnyside Nursery. Received review with comments from City of
Hayward. S
16. June 6, 1989 meeting with Fric who showed up after the first
meeting.
17. June 7, 1989 wrote letter to Miura as result of meeting.
18. June 8, 1989 Miura called.
19. June 9, 1989 Scott Ward of The Plymouth Group called.
20. June 12, 1989 returned calls to Ward and Miura and left messages
at both.
21. June 13, 1989 mitigation meeting with Miura, Lautenbach (Kim
Caison-EHS Trainee sat in) on Sunnyside Nursery.
22. Mid June received letter dated June 14, 1989 from Miura.

3p0-CA-2-12/74
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Sunnyside Nursery
Page 2 of 2

23. June 16, 1989 received closure plan via FAX, 10 pages from Eric
Lautenbach, last 2 pages sent twice.

24. June 19, 1989 Miura called.

25. June 19, 1989 Ed asked that I prepare a chronological report for

you, report prepared.( There are omissions of short phone calls
between City of Hayward agencies and the developers and their
consultants when we were both in the office and no messages were
taken.)
26. June 20, 1989 spoke with Janet Naito of DHS about their concerns
and cleanup standards for property.
27. June 20, 1989 Kathy Miura called.
28. June 22, 1989 spoke with Lester Feldman of the Regional Water
Quality Control Board.
29. June 22, 1989 received Closure Plan dated June 16 (Hard copy),
1989 and prepared by Eric Lautenbach.
30 21989 Kathy Miura called. Discussed toxics issues, then connected
qgé r three way call to Dan Dalke of Regional Water Quality Control
)MMQ-“’ Board, listed sit discussed, expectations and cleanup levels.
= 31. June 23, 1989 received health risk assessment from Scott Wolf of
Environmental Risk Sciences.
32. June 26, 1989 discussed issues with Mike Green, County
Agricultural Commissioner. Began review of reports. -
p e
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Dear AT 192 Member:,

Reminder of our tashks from OUctober meethng:
_ oM VelLbel Liew Wiy

YUGOSLAVIA :

»

Speclal Thanks to Gene “wammel who gave us a nice report on his trip to
Yugoslavia, and also to David Warshaw who hand delivered a letter to ilhw
residence of the Yugoslav Antassador in washington DC.

John lughes, Vavid Warshaw and Jeanne ierking will write a letter to
the Presidency and to the officials in the Local I'rovince.

David Warshaw will inquire about who is in charge of Yugoslavia at iho
New York Times.

SFECTAL BVENTS ¢

December 10th International luman Hights Day. bivelyn and Jeanne will
organize.

ROSTIBE UPDATH

Paul Amenson Tony Thurston

1800 Yosemite 3272 saint James Drive
Berkeley (A 9h707 Piedmont Ca 96611
527-0372 BRI )

Evellne Hartmannu
17 Mesa Avenue
Fiedmont, €A 94611
655-5552

NEXT MBETINGS :

November 9th at Tony and Daniele's 9l Curtis St. Albany $28-17320 w 23016
¥

December 10th at Marc and Marjorle's. It will be a potluck evening jparty.

THANK YOU,

Danlele Meilhan
1to/21/83
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e . ALAMEDA cm..t HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
MEMORANDUM

DATE : June 19, 1989

TO : Rafat Shahid

fFROMm : Tom Peacock

SUBJECT: Sunnyside Nursery, Hayward

Following is a chronology of actions taken regarding the sunnyside
Nursery in Hayward:
1. Late April 1989 received Terratech Environmental/Toxics
Investigation of Feb. 89 (copy)
2. May 5, 1989 left underground tank permit applications and
Business Plan instructions with operator of sunnyside Nursery.
3. May 5, 1989 Eric Lautenbach of Terratech called.
4, May 16, 1989 Vance Yoshida of Sunnyside Nursery called, I
returned the call and left a message about his tanks and Business
Plan.
5. May 24, 1989 Jeff of Terratech called.
6. May 17, 1989 Eric left 5 reports for our review including:

a. February 1989 Investigation

b. Feb. 22 letter to Miura

c. Apr. 14 letter to Miura

d. Apr. 18 letter to Miura

e. May 3 latest soil analysis.
7. May 19, 1989 $448 deposited on account by Kathy Miura of The
Plymouth Group.
8. May 19, 1989 letter received for Rafat Shahid from Steve Faelz
concerning the Sunnyside Nursery and scheduling a meeting.
9. Mid May, 1989 resoclved scheduling conflicts and set up meeting
with Steve Faelz, Dyana Anderly, and Eric Lautenbach for June 6,
1989. Reviewed literature on toxicity of endosul fan versus endrin.
10. May 30, 1989 reviewed reports for sunnyside Nursery.
11. May 30, 1989 Miura called.
12. June 1, 1989 Miura called.
13. June 2, 1989 returned call and discussed with Miura.
14. June 3, 1989 Miura called about Eric coming by our office.
15. June 6, 1989 Meeting with Ed, Faelz, Anderly concerning issues
at Sunnyside Nursery. Received review with comments from City of

Hayward.

16. June 6, 1989 meeting with Eric who showed up after the first
meeting.

17. June 7, 1989 wrote letter to Miura as result of meeting.

18. June 8, 1989 Miura called.

19. June 9, 1989 Scott Ward of The Plymouth Group called.

20. June 12, 1989 returned calls to Ward and Miura and left messages
at both.

21. June 13, 1989 mitigation meeting with Miura, Lautenbach (Kim
Caison-EHS Trainee sat in) on sunnyside Nursery.

22. Mid June received letter dated June 14, 1989 from Miura.

23. June 19, 1989 Miura called.

24. Jane 19, 1989 Ed asked that I prepare a chronological report for
you, r=zport prepared. ( There are omissions of short phone calls

209-Ch-4-12/74
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between City of Hayward agencies and the developers and their
consultants when we were both in the office and no messages were

taken.)

? NS %ﬁ”\ OMO (LM‘ ;
Commungea® ol cpdafio Te P




o © @ |
ALAEDA CQUNTY

_ DEPT. OF € MERTAL HEALDY
@ JAZARDOUS MATERIALS
THE

PLYMOUTH
_ GROUP

June 14, 1989

Mr. Tom Peacock

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Sunnyside Nursery Property, Hayward, CA

Dear Tom,

The purpose of this letter is to confirm the issues discussed
in ocur 6/13/89 meeting with Eric Lautenbach, Scott Ward and
nyself.

Our understanding is that the County is willing to review our
Closure Plan for Mitigating Agricultural Chemical Hazards for
Sunnyside Nursery and that this review will take approximately
one week.

In accordance with your recommendations our Closure Plan will
incorporate the following measures:

1. Health risk assessment

2. Site history

3. Toxicological assessment of Endosulfin

4. Permits for underground tanks in current use

5. Tests required to verify site conditions when the land use
changes from agricultural to residential.

Attached is a letter to Bruce Allred regarding the County's
role in the review of the mitigation plan.

2047 0Old Middlefield Way
Mountain View, California 94043
{415) 961-0923



We appreciate your assistance in resolving these environmental
issues. Please let me know if there is anything we can do to
assist you.

Sincerely,

athj Miura

Assistant Vice President
The Plymouth Group

¢c: Dyana Anderly
Bruce Allred
Steve Faelz
Ron Gushue
Eric Lautenbach
Larry Cogan
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June 7, 1989

Mr. Bruce Allred

Planning Director

city of Hayward

22300 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, CA 954541

Dear Bruce:

The purpose of this letter is to confirm our telephone
conversation yesterday regarding the status of <the
soils/toxics study and the negative declaration for the
Sunnyside Nursexy property. As I indicated in our
conversation, we received Dyana's letter of June 6 stating
that the negative declaration will be prepared at such time
as we satisfy County officials that the housing development
will not result in the exposure of residents to hazardous
materials. We believe that this review procedure is
appropriate given that the State Department of Health
Services has reviewed the study and determined that the
magnitude of contamination is not sufficient to warrant
theixr involvement.

our soils/toxics consultants, who are among the leading
companies in the field, have prepared and are presenting to
the County a mitigation plan which assures that the project
will not expose residents in any way to any hazardous
materials. As 1 indicated in our conversation,.we expect ) -TDM -~
the County to review and approve the mitigatrion plan pow, If

further —teebs—and/or remediation actions are regquired “THIS
subseguently (i.e.. when the use changes fram agricultural | CLAKFIES
to resi | will I'conduct ary tes d

modify the mitigation plan accordingiy. We are pleased thal ¢
you concur with this approach. '13(" c oY

Please contact me at 415+962-1244 if you have any questions
regarding this letter. We appreciate your cooperation and
guidance.

Sincerely,

el LUk

Scott ward
Senior Vice President

Maeurntoin View, Califorma 94043

Pl Sy Lt e e
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You Get Results With

BEST.

3 h'i” 1S - CHEMICALS

THIODAN® 50 W
Wettable Powder

=Y NGREDIENT: BY WT.
AEH;;:\;:QB‘:\. k:'iuschlmohexahmux'-val*\ens\-?.d.R-heh:‘dioxmh W0oin oxida) . ... .. BOO%
INERT INGREDIENTS: - - - - i e s e R ; . cvevwwn 132(;‘%
THIODAN iz & registered wademark for Cenadien Hoechst Limited., TOTAL . LA

State Reg. No. 7001-50378-AA .5, Pat. No. 2,799,885
WARNING «eer OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN

/arazdeus ! Swallowed, Inhaled, Or Absorbed Through Skinl Do not breathe dust or spray
mist Do not pet in ayes, on skin or on Clothihg. In case of conact, immadiately remove
contaminated elothing and flush skin or evee with plenty of warer; for eysz, pat madical
attention, Wash thoroughly with soap and watee afier handiing and before eating or smoking
west clasn clothing, During commereial or prolanged axposure In mixing and loading opera-
lions, wear clasas synthetic rubber gloves and B mask or respireior of a rvpe pas_sed By tha
S Dapartment of Agriculture for Thiodan protestion. De not apply or allow to drift 10 sreas
od by unprotected humans or beneficial animals, Workers entering tradted fialds with.
74 hours after treatment should wear protective clething. Keep container closed. Do not
sy under conditions invelving possible drift to food, forage or other plantings that might
damsged or the ¢rops thereo! rendered unifit for sale, use or consumption.

Thits peoduct is toxic to fish and wildlifa, Birds foeding on treated arpas may be harmnad,
Kesp out of lakes. ponds and sirepms. Do not epply to any arés not specified on the labal.

Toxic 1¢ bees. Shauid not be sppiied when bees are actively viaiting the aresa.

Directons for DiHution

SILVTE AMLICATION: Growsd Appleation: Apply soecified rots In 20 fo 40 golions of water par acre.
Brviaed Applewtion: Apply specifBed rale in 100 te M0 gallons of water per octe,

ALE APFLICATION: Apply specified rote In B te 20 gollont of water per ocre, Orchord rates should
sot be applied 1a leiz thom 10 golions of water par oers

DIKECTIONS FOR USE

BROCCOL, CABBAGE: Cabbsge Aphica. Cabbage Looper, Imported Cabbageworm, Diemond-
Back Moth Lotvas, Cross-Spriped Cabbageworm,, Fles Beatle, Marleguin Bug, Stink Bug - 1%
1c 2 'os. par scre. Uo not apply within 7 dava of harvest.

BRUSSELS SPROUTS, CAULIFLOWER: Cabbags Aphid, Cebbage Looper, Cross-striped Cab-
wgeworm, Dismond Back Moth Larvas, Figs Beetles, Harteguin Bug. imborted Cabbegeworm

s 2 1t per acre. Do not spply within 14 days of harvast. . t;- J\

CARROTS: Gresn Pesach Aphid - 1 10 2 bz, por acra, Do not mbke more than 2 applications i e

De not apply within 7 daye of harvest. Do not use topg for food or feed. g- ™
-

CELERY [Whole Plent): Green Peach Aphid, Cabbage Loveer =1 to 2 Ibs. par sacre, Do not
neke more then 3 spplicstions. Do not soply within & days of harvest.

CUCUMBERS FUMPKING, SUMMER AND WINTER SQUASH: Aphids, Cucumber Bestlas, Striped
Cebbegs Flen Beetle, Saussh Vine Borer - 1 to 2 1bs. pat acre. For Vine Borgr, Apply weekly
10 fiowes buds, stema and vines beginning when mothe firet app aar. May be applied up 10 day
OF harvent.

HEAD LETTUCE: Cebbeoe Looper, Green Pesch Aphid, Dismond-Back Moth, Larvee imported
Cebbags Wom 1% 10 2 ibs. per scre. Do not maks mote then 3 epplications atter thinning,
Do net apply within 14 deys of harvest. Remove wrapoer leaves. Do not teed crop refuse 10

VEaL1OTK

MELONS: Aphide. Cucumber Bastles, Striped Cabbage Flaa Baewtie - 1 to 2 Ibs. per acre.

Cobbege Looper. Umnivorous Les! Rollar = 2 1ba, per acre. May be soblied up to day of har

SCED CROPS ONLY): Pas Aphid, Pea Waevil - 1 tg 1% Ibs. In water to cover 1 acre
hen lnsects fum.: appear and repaat 88 required. Do not foed trested vines or thrash
Jaity Or masl Baimals, :

5 on Pesch Aphid, Fisa Besties, Hornworme, Pepper Maggot -~ 1 © 2 (bs. per acre
ply within 4 dayg of hervest; OR } ib. par acre and may be epplied up to 1 day

arvest

E5 EGGPLANT: Aghids, Elister Bestie, Coloredo Potato Bastle, Fisy Bastie, Green

« Bug, Whitefly - 1 1b. per atre. TOMATOES: Homwoim. Tomats Friitworm, Yellow-piripsd

mywwm « 1 to 2 lba. per acre. TOMATOES: Cabbage Looper . 1Y Ibs. par scre in water
Do not eoply Tomatoas and Eggoiants within 1 day of picking,

WARNING
KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN

EAD ENTIRE LABEL, USE STRICTLY IN ACCORDANCE MTHI(_AUT«DNS WARNINGS AND
RECTIONS, AND WITH APPLICABLE STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS .

TICIDE IN ORIGINAL CONTAINER. DO NOT PUT CONCENTRATE DR DILUTE INTO
R DRINK CONTAINERS.

AN BAG IMMEDIATELY WHEN EMPTY, STAY OUT OF SMOKE.

WARNIN

@ OO0 NQT INMALE
DO NOT GET DN SKIN
D0 NOT TAKE INTERNALLY

DCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL COMPANY + p. 0. Box 198 o LATHROP, CALIFORNIA 95330

(231:12/72) riw

Net Wt._ . Lbs.

CONDITIONS ©

: B 7:#-_ Saller warronts thot this praduct cengivt f the
gredients specified ond iy recsenobly fit for vie o1 dicatied nn fhe iabel
#he, other Mhar n oMicer ot Sella awit red io
""-‘ 'Y, Gvarahtes or dicactio engerning fged
ime, plate, rale of opplicotion snd oiher {itions of
C cotion o aditions o
b Seller's cortiol Salles's Limbitte, 4.7 .2 of
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Contains 2 'bs. of Endosullan | «1 galion
*Thiodan U S Patent No. 2.795.685 regisiered trademark ol Canadian Hoechst Limited

ACTIVE INGREDIENTS: ‘ BY WT.
* Endesulfan [Hexachlorshexahydromethano -2,
Xylene -- R ————

INERT INGREDIENTS - ooomomeee oo s 1.0%

4 3-benzodioxathiepin oxide) -—-------  24.0%

- TOTAL 100.0%

EPA Reg. No. 7003-102-AA

. - . .
Directions for Dilution
PILUTE APPLICATIGHN: Groond AppRcotion: Apply ipaidhied roie in 20 to 40 golions of woler pes ocra
Orchaes Applicotion: Apply specifisd rote dn Y00 fo BD0 pollens of waler pas ecrs.
CONCENTRAYE AFPPLICATION: Grownd Applkatioa: Apply specified rota in net less than b gallons of
woler per owe. Orchord Applicotion: Apply spacllied ole In 20 to 100 gollons of watei per acse.
Spacial concantiate eguipment is aecessary for these vaes §

AR APPLICATION  Apply specified rote in & to 30 gollons of woler par acre. Ouchord rales ehould
oot be opplied in fsas thon 10 golkons of woler pad ocre

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

ALFALFA: Spiiviebug. Apply pt. war acra. Do nol opply more thon one applicolion per culiing.
Do not growe o «wl dorage within 21 doyr of frentment. SEED CROP ONLY: Aphld, Lypes beg.
Apply 1 to 4 gis. per acre, Do net leed traoled bosage

APPLES: Appls Aohld, Rory Appie A.g:ld Apply 4 o & qbi. per ocrs, D nod maks mars Ihant thies
epplicalions dving Frelling period nol apply wilitkln 21 doys of harvest. De nol fead pomocs
to livestogd.
APRICOTS, MECTARIAES: Car ““-f lusects, Gresm Frockh Aphld, Peoch Twip Borsr, Fecch Siiver
Mita. Agply 4 10 & gli. pas oz sisar Peoch Trew EBorer. Apply & 1o B ghe. per ocra. For Leiser
Peach Tres Bon horough rleg -of munk and moln broscess & Imporiani. Do mol mele more
thoh ¥ ogplicaion ng Freiliog gerlod, Do et epply within 30 daye of harvask :
ARTICHOKES: Apeid, Arfbhoks Pans Moth, Apply 2 ols. per ocem. Do no! apply within 7 daw

of horves?
BARLEY, DATS EYE, WHEAT Arwy Covworm. Apply | Q) par occre. Do nol opply oftes kaody
bagin 1o krm. Do not lesd frecied krops o dolry @nimols of eaimeals being Mniched for tkaughier

BEAWS: Beca Apdid, Beos Leol Skeistoslesr, Cacwmber Bawthy, Mewkcon Beca Bestle. Apply i fc
s acrs, D o apply in th thies timei pat sedson. Do not apply. wib 1 daye of har-

veil. Do act feed irealed thesshings fo Jivedlock oF ollow livestock to giots Ih treoted felde. Do
not uik on lima beony OF INSUY may STV :
lwugtmu Blushamias Sod Mivs. Apply ) qis. per acre. Do not apply ofter buds am wall fommed
Apply immesdicialy ol karesst and rspnal § ic ¥ wesks loter
BROCCOL:, BRULMSELS IPROUTS. CARBAGE, CAULIFLOWER: Cobbogs Aphid, Cabbogs .
Cromdniped Cobbogewenm, Dlomondoock Moth Lorvos, Fleo Femiie Hwﬂ-q:i- Bvp, Inm&p
bogsworm, Sriek Bug, Appry 15 7o 7 gl per alre. Do mot opply wirkin 14 doys o hoivail on.bres-
. suts ond covliliowsr. e net apply within 7 doys of Marvast on broccoli and cobbogs

HROVS. Gress Peoch Aphlt. Apply § 10 2 gl par ome. Do mot apply withln 7 doys of horess
i wxcend 2 applicalions pe season, Do nol yae 1eps lor 100d or fesd

L Aphid, Cobboge Latpen. Apply 1 o 2 ghi. par ocre. Do wed opply withie 4 doys of he
» 1 mots moie thom ihres cpplicolivas par 1eocen, i
ChiE S Eyesporiad Bed Meth. Apply 4 ic $ afe. pts o, Ap opcom®™” sia o
l“, It Tres .-u'lhihr Appiy 4 s 5 ab, per ot Apply o ek stoge of mi‘r:l
um Murery bt iy 4 10 5 gfi par gcrs. Do w0t moke mose thor prlicabions after shwid
ol ape i3 doys of horvast
$: v7, Dlomerdboch Moth Lorwos, Horeovin Srg. Imperted Cobbopaworm. Aap
aphy wilbin 1 doyr of herves Lo a1 ewceand one applecoison pae teces
Iy | te 20 gle. pes core. Boltwoem, Coblbogr Looper, Catton Stink Beg
Ferforoter. Apply I gl ped oo Thelp Apply qls, pad oo Dy
Bol grois meot or dairy onmol feanied Tisld Do sci plant - eol
cops otk ioloas GG swael polatess ai foliow wp <iops
GRAFES opper, Apply 2 1o J @is. pes oce. Do 0ol opply widk ¥ dove of herssil
Do not appiy © d worinly

EGGPLANTS: Riicter Bestis. Calornde Pototo Bestle, Fles Reetis, Greon Prodh Aphid. Gwesn Stisk
Bug, Whitefy. Apply 1 qb. per ocse. Do nor opply withen 1 doy of horeas!

KALE: Flas Bretir, Horlagquin Bep, Imported Cobbogeworm. Apply I af. pai ecrs. Do mel apply OCC‘DENTAL CHEMICAL COMP“NY

hog
walkin 21 doys of hoovesl, net gacedd | opplicotion par sesion, i

THIODAN

"Read This Label Care

LETTUCE [Heodl! Cobboge Lsoper, Diamondbock Motk Lorvor, Grees Prach

Worm. Apply § to 4 pls. por oee Yo net mole mors thoa ¥ opp

ply within 14 doys of harvast. Removs wroppss lsave: ol barveil Ot
LETTUCE [Leo!i: Cobbage Looper, Dipmondbeck Meoth Lasor, Gre
poge Worm, Apply 4 pli. pes ocee. Do m! opply within 14 doys

thon ¥ opplicaliche psr snason. Remove wroppad leovati of borvmil. Do sol &

MACADAMIA MUTS: Soethera Gorses Stisk Sug. Apply 7 gis, par 300 ¢

‘ol Thicdon 2EC per ocre moy be eppliad. Mo time limirclions, Do no? groas

MILONS {costolovpes, meskmelons, worersesionsi: Aphbds, Cupwr i
Fitkbworn, Sqwosh Bewthe, Sgwosh Bug, Squosh Wine Borer. Apply 7 ¢
borer,' opply waekly lo fiower bude, slami end wines, baginhing whan
oi-saquirad to maisroin control. ho time limsiotions

MUSTARD GREENS: Aphlds, Cobboge Lospes, Imposted Cobbogewonm

Do not opply wilhin 23 doy: of horvatl, Do sel sicesd | opplicelion per 190800

EC

nat; Moke. Mot
alese-tolvantock,
Up 1z 7: gals
sntad. groven
wad - Floo Bawtle,
or iguath! »i
appaas,  Kepeo

¥ gl per ot

PEACKES: Biock Chery Aphld, Block Peoch Aphid, Cot Fodlag laracti, Gewes Paoch Aphid,” Faoch Twig

EBorer |opply T o1 3 spraye ko Frenk diomm ground o scaliold limbs 4im

Mite. Apply 4 ko § qbs. per ocre. Do wol opply within 30 daye of harrass

opplicatioas dusing lrulling period. For Leties Frack Tres Boser, thoiough we

beanchas bk smpoadant

PEARS: Consperse Stiak Bup, Feor Best Mita. Apply 4 10 % qis. pas ocie
doys of horessl, Do nod male mose thon 2 opplications dwiing fawiling paried
contec], Pear Laal Bllates Mite, Apply 2 to 4 ghi. par ol

wet ip obroi
@i o poshhoivecl or doamant lesiment,

d with motk Uightl, Rerty. Ples
Aphld. Apply A 12 5 gri. par ocre. Lesser Peoch Tree Borer. Appiy & fo 8 pf Faach 33

Do 0ol -0
Stink Bups mesl ba
For Blisver Mba, opply

mre hos 1

19 o trunk oed:me

PEAS {wscsulont): Pea Aphid, Peo Wemil Abb:t I g's, pan acre. T nol sxcesc i applitatjeasidur

the fniriag perind, Use only on peo: 1o be
cled fanlds,

lock o1 olbbw 1o groas in

PEAS {scuthsrnd: Cowpsn Cwnelle. Apply 1 fo T Qi par oide Moks ¥ oppilic

arvesied by combine. Do not-dead Frated.vinei:ie!

ohi-al § doy-ln-

rarvals slosting when pods ore % inch dong. Do noel opply within I doys of harverl. Do nol fesd

trenred 1hrastings 1o livesteck or ollow o graze in trecled fetds,
PECANS: Shkock Petan
woles up to I0 @fs. of Thindon T EC con be op
ool geate livaclock in tisoted groves. For corebe

i, apply when v ool

shps of Ihe young nuls. Anorher opplicotion moy be nr,’un.cd oltai second ge
porited. For spitilabug, opply when first lroves oee holl grows cad rapeal oi ¥

FEPPERS: Flheu Bewtle, Gresa Feoch Aphld, Homwomn, Peppis Mogge
no! apply within | Soy of horseet

PLUMS, FRUNES: Falt Trae Leol Eoller. Apply 4 to 5 ghs. per ocie. Apply
growlh, He, wig, iwol Corl Plom Aphid, Flem Heasry Wits, Telstle Aphid
pply when sgge hatch duning prabloom o pwig! ol

ocis Fani

ihouid &s mode ore Iporss cund o nol apply within 7 doys of hoivesd

POTATOES: Aphld, Armyworm, Colorado Fotote Seetle, Green Stink lsg
3ugi, Polois Flac Bertls, Fororo Leofhoppes, Potare Toberworm, White Fly
oo, Evropacsa Corn Borer, Poiste Paylld, Asgply 2 ghi. perocre. Folie Chisc

par ccee. Threelined Pototo Beatie, Apply 1 gl per acre. Do nof plond

coniots, Ppoioions ond swesl potolon: o3 lolbow up crops

nid, Pecom Het Cosebeorer, Spittabeg. Apply 14
liad per ocrp, Do nol op

sl
4

ey
oob Cipps oig: thom

during paaplad ifoge-ol
Apply 4 o
Summar app

Leoldooted Bug, Ploal

o ¥

FUMPKINS: Aphids, Curumber Bestle, Sqwoik Wine Bover, Apply | 10 2 gli. gt atie, Ne {ima Limileteens
Fos sguash vine borer, opply weakly to flower buds, stams ond vines beginniag when maih fingi opprans.
SAFFLOWEER: Gress Feoch d. Apply 2 qti. per octa. Do act opple afler fower haodi ops

Do net plonk soel ciopr o1hes 1hon corrpls, pelalom ond swes! polotoei O bslbow up cropd

STRAWBERRIES: Cychomen Mite. Apply B ois. pas otss on Weal Cooul

Apply 4 gls. par oces in

olhe! owoi. Do net opply within 4 doys ol hasvast. Do sl apply ot miervals of lets ihon 35 doys

whem laust
Pioni Beg, Apply 2 gl par oce. B0 aoi 21
I3 dops or mare Ihon Twice withis o 15 doy perod whea favil i3 piesenl
SOYREAMNS: Mcxitos Bron Bestle, Stink Bup. Apply § Q). per Dise D
ie w. Do nol fasd trenisd Iheshings fo lirssrock

A DIVISION OF OCCIDERTAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION

presant. Masodew Sphibebug. Stowberry Ashld, Apply T gl
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DLYMOUTH
GROUP

June 7, 1989

Mr. Bruce Allred

Planning Director

city of Hayward

22300 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, CA 94541

Dear Bruce:

The purpose of this letter is to confirm our telephone
conversation yesterday regarding the status of the
soils/toxics study and the negative declaration for the
Sunnyside Nursery  property. As I indicated in our
conversation, we received Dyana's letter of June 6 stating
that the negative declaration will be prepared at such time
as we satisfy County officials that the housing development
will not result in the exposure of residents to hazardous
materials. We believe that this review procedure Iis
appropriate given that the State Department of Health
Services has reviewed the study and determined that the
magnitude of contamination 1is not sufficient to warrant
their involvement.

our soils/toxics consultants, who are among the leading
companies in the field, have prepared and are presenting to
the County a mitigation plan which assures that the project
will not expose residents in any way to any hazardous
materials. As I indicated in our conversation, we expect
the County to review and approve the mitigation plan now. If
further tests and/or remediation actions are required.
subsequently (i.e., when the use changes from agricultural
to residential), we will conduct the necessary tests and
modify the mitigation plan accordingly. We are pleased that
you concur with this approach.

Piease contact me at 415+962-1244 if you have any gquestions
regarding this letter. We appreciate your ccooperation and
guidance.

Sincerely,

A8 %\

Scott Ward
Senior Vice President

2047 Otd Middlefield Way
Mountain View, California 94043
(415) 961-0923
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' ALAMEDA COUNTY -
‘HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY T
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RO2%90
' ' DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
June 7, 1_989 Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Kathy Miura : (415)
The Plymouth Group
2047 014 Middlefield Way
Mountain View, CA 94043

Re: Sunnyside Nursery, Hayward, CA

Dear Ms. Kathy Miura:

An initial evaluation was done of the Phase I, Environmental/Toxics
Investlgatlon documents submitted to this office. There were
several issues that rose out of this review and also a meeting with
representatives of the City of Hayward.

The drawing of sample locations does not show proposed residences
“and streets. This makes evaluation of potential for human health
impact difficult as the entire site would have to be looked at as
having human impact. The future use of the property should be
included in future correspondence.

The sampling protocol was actually only 1ook1ng at the surface and
involved very few samples in comparison to the huge site for
evaluation (almost 100 homes are proposed to be built).

There is not a TTLC for Endosulfan or its related chemicals and
comparison of analytical results should be left up to a

toxicologist. This type of interpretation should be included in
future sampling reports.

Future sampling should take depth into consideration for those
activities that could have human impact such as construction,
excavation (hot tub installation), trenching for utilities,
planting trees,etc. The extent of lateral and vertical
contamination should be defined so that removal or mitigation can
be accomplished to render the site safe.

The removal of the underground tanks should be accompllshed early
in the project as they could be sources of ground contamination
that can migrate with groundwater. Experience has shown that
cleanup of leaking tanks may take longer than surface
contaminatioen.
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Kathy Miura

The Plymouth Group
Sunnyside Nursery, Hayward
Page 2 of 2

Proceeding with a sampling protocol during the operation and
continued use of the underground tanks and the continued
application of pesticides and other chemicals may not give a true
picture of the property at the time that the nursery operation
ceases. It has been mentioned that the nursery may be in operation
for one more year or longer. Excessive time may invalidate

sampling results as they become less current and therefore less
representative. '

If you have any questions concerning this manner, please'contact
Thomas Peacock, Senior Hazardous Material Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,
Rafat A. Shahiaq, Chieé?ﬂag“ﬂf

Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:tfp

Dyana Anderly, City of Hayward Planning Dept.

Steve Faelz, City of Hayward Fire Dept. :

Eric Lautenbach, Terratech, Inc. 1365 Vander Way, San Jose, Ca
95112 :




CITY OF HAYWARD, PLANNING DEPARTMENT

June 6, 1989

Ms. Kathy Miura

The Plymouth Group

2047 01d Middlefield Way
Mountain View, CA 94043

FAX 968-5619

Re: Prezone Application No. 89-7
Sunnyside Nursery Property

Dear Kathy:

At the meeting today heid between Steve Faelz, myself and county
representatives Thomas F. Peacock and Edgar B. Howell, it was indicated to me
by county staff that the soils study for the nursery property needs to be
expanded to show extent of contamination and that a "clean-up plan" will be
required to be submitted. The details of their requirements will be handled
between your office and the county office, with copies of correspondence to be
sent to my office or to Steve Faelz. Once the county's requirements are met
and county officials come to the conclusion that the housing development will
not result in the exposure of residents to hazardous materials, a negative
declaration can be prepared and the matter can be placed on the Planning
Commission's agenda. In the meantime, we will review your revised plans 1in
anticipation of forthcoming public hearings.

If you have any additional questions regarding the City's processing of your
application, please call Bruce Allred, Planning Director, at 581-2345,
extension 5239,

Cordially,

yﬁ%fd

Dyana Anderly
Assistant Planner

cc: Steve Faelz r’////,r
Tom Peacock ;

0155H-8/dr

HEARING MPAIRED . TDD 537-7593

22300 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CA 94541 « (415) 581-2345 9/7 %p



@ @
—8— 5719 lg=

__IHE ALAMEDA COUNTY
DLYMOUTH DEPT. GF ENVIRONMENTAL HEZLTH
GROUP HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
May 19, 1989 A 5‘43554
Project . S
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Rafat Shahid : Feg oom - s
Alameda County , 5‘/}C§ﬂ§@
Hazardous Materials Unit Date

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Sunnyside Nurseries - 24934 Mohr Drive
From: The Plymouth Group, Developers

Dear Rafat,

The purpose of this letter is to coordinate the review of the
environmental report for Sunnyside Nurseries.

I have arranged for Eric Lautenbach of Terratech to send a
complete package which includes the original report and all
supplemental investigations.

Tom Peacock has estimated that the review will require 8 hours
at $56. per hour. Enclosed is a check for $448. so that you may
begin reviewing our report and give us your recommendations.
Please send us a receipt by mail.

We look forward to your comments and will assist you in any way
to assure complete and expeditious processing.

Sincerely,
Kathy " Miura

Assistant Vice President
The Plymouth Group

2047 Old Middlefield Way
Mountain View, California 94043
{415) 961-0923
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T0: Awarieoa Co. Depr: oF ENvIR. HeacrH pATR: _May 17, 1989

[]
DIV, oF HARAZDOUS MATER/ALS PROJECT NO.: ';HS‘;HZ

80 SuAN WAy, Koot 200

OAKLAND | CA qde/
ATTENTION: KAFAT SHAHRID
SUBJECT: AccomucATioN OF ENUIR-/TBX \C. DATA To [DATE

SurdNYsIDE NURSERY . HAVWARD

We nre: X Enclosing Reports
Forwarding Pramings
Per your request Specifications
] Number of coples %, 0ther7

Description: @ 9,[%]8‘1 Phase L Eqpo(‘“— ﬂ 2/29./8‘1 Supp}eme.d—n( Test osouits

on Re'+ 4 o L ; 2 0 (7t Ldﬂp"ﬁ/ C.Gmmf’ﬂﬁ
@Achon THems 1rom ﬁ?ee%mj ward (&) Scyla/eme.ﬂq‘a/ 7es? Kesu/fs
Comments: as_Regues fod é/y H’u]yWQr-a’a

FLEASE CALL wWHen YoU REUIEL FHESE DOCUMENTS,

THANE Yol

Sent by: First Class Mail
V4 Special Delivery
Other:
ce:
S1gnat/%der
7331 WESTWOOD DR., SUITE 101 GILROY. CA 95030 (408) 5420236 FAX (408) 842-7314
295 K CANNERY ROW MONTEREY, CA 93940 - (408} 372-0716 FAX (408) 3727481
837 ARNOLID DR., SUITE 4 MARTINEZ, CA 94550 (415} §72-6348 FAX (415) 3725672
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CITY OF HAYWARD . FIRE DEPARTMENT

May 17, 1989 5/!‘7 {3—7

RLAMEDA COUNTY
DEPT. OF CRVIRDSMENTAL HEAL MM
Mr. Rafat Shahid HRZARDCAIS MATERIALS
Alameda County Hazardous Materials Unit
80 Swan Way, Room 200
QOakland, CA 94621

Dear Rafat:

As I indicated to you in our recent discussion, The City of Hayward has been
approached by a development company, The Plymouth Group, to approve a
residential development on the site of the former Sunnyside Nursery, 24934 Mohr
Drive. In that an initial environmental investigation revealed elevated levels
of toxic contaminates in soil and groundwater on the site and since this
property is presently within County Health Department jurisdiction, I feel that
your office should be the lead agency to oversee the cleanup.

Attached you will find an initial investigative report (dated February 1989), a
supplemental investigative report (dated February 22, 1989) and followup
sampling (dated May 3, 1989) for your review.

Additionally, you had requested the following information prior to beginning
the cleanup process:

PROPERTY OWNER: Eiichi, Shiyoge, Saburo Yoshida

PREVIOUS USE
OF PROPERTY: Sunnyside Nursery, operated by the Yoshida's

DEVELOPER : The Plymouth Group U~ SOEE
2047 Middlefield Road
Mountain View, CA 94043

Principals: Scott Ward
Rathy Miura

LENDER.: Unknown

Finally, this letter will serve as confirmation of a meeting to take place at
your office on June 15, 1989 at 2:30 P.M. 1In attendance representing The Gity

22300 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CA 94541 e (415) 581-2345
HEARING IMPAIRED . TDD 537-75983



of Hayward will be Dyana Anderly of the Planning Department and myself. To
reaffirm our conversation, The City of Hayward would greatly appreciate that
all associated correspondence having to do with this investigation and cleanup
be forwarded to Dyana and myself.

Thanks Rafat. Looking forward to seeing you on the 15th.

Sincerely,

CEE;::rj::I:h—m:L::::j;S§§2hIEF

STEVE FAELZ, BATTAL
HAZARDOUS MATERTALS

cc: Dyana Anderly

Attachments

Dyana Anderly

City of Hayward Planning Dept.
22300 Foothill Blvd., Suite 814
Hayward, CA 94541

(415)581-2345 ext. 5242

Steve Faelz

City of Hayward Fire Dept.
22300 Foothill Blvd., Suite 606
Hayward, CA 94541

(415%784-8693



CITY OF HAYWARD . FIRE DEPARTMEN'I\‘\‘\-‘,._.-/“'

R

-:fwﬂf May 15, 1990

Scott Ward

Plymouth Group

1616 N. Shoreline Blvd.
Mountain View, CA 94043-1316

Dear Scott:

This letter confirms our conversation on May 15, 1990. In order for a
negative declaration to be prepared in conjunction with your project, it
is necessary for the planner handling your case, Dyana Anderly, to
determine that the project will not have a significant impact on the
environment. Among others, the following question must be answered:

"Could the project expose people or structures to major geologic
hazards, hazardous or explosive substances, or health hazards, e.g.

substantial exposure by sensitive receptors? Yes Maybe
No "
At present the answer to this question is "Maybe." Terratech's February

16, 1990 report on Sunnyside’s Commons II noted that during a preliminary
screening of the property, low levels of pesticides were Indicated on the
ground surface including Aroclor 1254 (a PCB compound) and DDT with its
breakdown products DDE and DDD. In addition, a groundwater sample
collected from an open well located on the property contained detectable
levels of Endosulfan I, Endosulfan II, and Endosulfan sulfate.

The planner will need an assurance from us, the Fire Department, that we
are satisfied that a plan for mitigating the contamination has been
presented and can be implemented. 1In order that I, as a representative of
the Fire Department, can be confident that a plan for mitigating the
contamination is adequate as submitted, I must first know the extent and
degree of contamination. To date, I do mot feel that enough data have
been collected to determine this. Specifically, it cannot be established
that the boundaries and areas of highest concentration of contamination
have been adequately defined in both so0il and groundwater.

22300 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CA 94541 » (415) 581-2345
HEARING MMPAIRED . TDD 537-7593




In rendering this opinion, I have consulted with representatives of the
Regional Water Quality Contrel Board (RWQCB) and the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency’'s Division of Environmental Health. I believe that
it is only prudent and responsible on my part to require further study of
the contamination. With sufficient data, I can expedite my review of a
mitigation plan when it is presented.

1 appreciate your efforts in working with the city. If you or your
consultant have any questions, please give me a call at 784-8695 Ext. 5454

Sincerely,

Hugh phy
Environmental Specialist

-pﬁf' Steve Faelz, Hazardous Materials Coordinator
Danilo Galang, Hazardous Materials Investigator
Dyana Anderly, Planning Department
Rlch Hyatt, Regional Water Quality Control Board
: B¢ ) ameda County ‘Health’ Care- Sawiﬁas ttgeﬁcy
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1365 VANDER WAY SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112 (408) 297-6969 or FAX (408) 297-7718

April 18, 1989
Project 4454/2

Ms. Kathy Miura

The Plymouth Group

2047 01d Middiefield Way
Mountain View, California 94043

Subject: Documentation of Action Items
Environmental/Toxics Issues
Sunnyside Nursery Property
Hayward, California

Dear Ms. Miura:

At your request, we have prepared this brief letter to confirm the action
Ttems agreed upon in our April 17, 1988 meeting with the City of Hayward.

Coment 1A (Endrin issue) — Near-surface soils from locations HS-11 through
HS-14 were resampled on April 11, 1989. The new samples were submitted
to Sequoia Laboratory for TTLC pesticide analysis. We expect to receive
the verbal results later this week.

Comment 1B (DDT & STLC 1issue) - Near-surface soils from locations HS-7
through HS-10 were resamplied on April 14, 1889. The new samples were
submitted to Sequoia Laboratory for STLC pesticide analysis. We expect
to receive the verbal results hext week.

NOTE: Technical guidance regarding the pesticide issues is to be solicted
by Hugh Murphy from the staff of the Site Mitigation Group of the
California Department of Health Service (DHS}. The combination of the
new test results and the DHS comments will be used to re—-evaluate the
approaches to mitigation.

Conment 2 (Surface 011 spiliage issue) — A contractor is to be retained by
the Yoshida’s or the Plymouth Group to excavate surface soils judged to
be contaminated. Terratech will provide field guidance and collect
perimeter verification soil samples to be analyzed. If the contamination
is shown not to extend below a couple of feet in depth, or show signs if
involving VOC’s, an appeal will be submitted to the RWQCB to present the
rationale behind believing a monitoring well is not warranted.

7801 WESTWOOD DR., SUITE 101 GILROY, CA 95020 (408) B42-0236 FAX (408) §42-7314
285-K CANNERY ROW MONTEREY, CA 93940 (408) 372-3718 FAX (408) 572-7481
260 W. CHANNEL RD., UNIT B BENICIA, CA 94510 (707) 746-8047 FAX {707) 746-8049
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Comment 3 (Ground water contamination at DH-2 issue) - A contractor is to
be retained by the Yoshida’s or the Plymouth Group to remove the diesel
tank and adjoining soils judged to be contaminated. Terratech will
provide field guidance and collect the necessary soil samples to be
analyzed. The need for further investigative work will be re—evaluated
after this tank closure. NOTE: The Yoshida’s may opt to perform a tank
tightness test to see if continued use of the diesel tank can be
Justified in the interim period prior to tank removal.

Coment 4 -~ No specific actions were discussed.

Coment 5 (Surrounding hazards issue) — The Plymouth Group is to check on
Chabot’s plans for the chlorine and propane tanks. Non—compliance and
hazards of nearby above-ground and underground fuel tanks are to be
evaluated by the Hayward Fire Department as part of the annexation
process.

Comment 6 — No specific actions were discussed.

Sincerely,

TERRATECH, INC.

s.edeAl

Eric R. Lautenbach, P.E.

cc: Steve Faelz, Hayward Fire Department
Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Department

A s
E TERRATECH, INC.
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April 14, 198%
Project 4454/2

Ms. Kathy Miura

The Plymouth Group

2047 0Old Middlefield Way
Mountain View, California 74043

Subject: Review of City of Hayward Comments
Environmental/Toxics Issues
Sunnyside Nursery Property
Hayward, California

Dear Ms. Miura:

At your regquest, we have reviewed the City of Hayward’s commenis on the
environmental/toxics issues at the Sunnyside Nursery {(proposed Sunnyside
Commons) off of Mohr Avenue. The following letter summarizes our opinions
on the seven points mentioned.

Comment 1A - A variation of analytical results for pesticides on the order
of one magnitude is an unfortunate reality when a hetrogeneous medium
such as soil is examined at the parts per million level. It is the
opinion if Terratech and Sequonia that micro-variations in such
properties as permeability and adsorptien can result in a swing
between a detettable amount of contamination and a nondetectable
amount within a single liner,

Comment 1B - A conservative "rule-of-thumb" percentage for the soluble
portion of a total concentration of pesticides and metals in soil is
i0%. This corresponds to the typical difference in the STLC and TTLC
values under Title 22. Since 10% of the total concentrations measured
by the laboratory for our Phase I study results in conservative
soluble levels below S5TLC values, we did not feel that performing
"WET" analyses was warranted.

Comment 2 ~ Surface spillage of petroleum hydrocarbons is a relatively
minor type of contamination. Unless this contamination is found to
extend below a couple of feet in depth, or show signs if involving
VOC’s, we do not believe a monitoring well is warranted.

Comment 3 — (We assume this comment actually refers to DH-2, since no
contamination was detected at DH-1.) Other than possibly a trace
amount of dissolved diesel fuel, it is not clear to us that there is
ground water contamination. As mentioned in our report, we suspect
the methylene chloride to be a laboratory artifact.

7891 WRESTWOOTD DR, SUITE 101 GILROY, CA 95020 (408) 842-0236 FAX (408) 842-7314
225-K CANNERY ROW MONTEREY, CA 93940 (408} 372-3716 FAX {408) 372-7481
250 W. CHANNEL RD., UNIT B BENICIA, CA 94510 (7047} 746-8047 FAX (707) 746-8049
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The 2.1 parts per billion (ppb} of TCA is only 0.1 ppb above detection
limits and is one-hundredth of the 200 ppb State action level for
drinking water. The TCA source is not clear, but at this minute
level, field vapors and/or laboratory induction can not be discounted.
Further information on subsurface contamination by diesel will be
pbtained during the tank closure work. We are not aware of a specific
cleanup standard for the variable blend of petroleum hydrocarbons
referred to as "diesel".

Comment 4 - We are in full agreement with this,

Comment 3 - Since the majority of the neighborhood is already residential
and Chabot 1s allowed to have these materials in proxity to many
students and faculty, we do not see this issue being more than a

guestion of disclosure to homebuyers.

Comment & ~ We understand this to be part of standard closure procedures.

Sincerely,

TERRATECH, INC.

5o LAl

Eric R. Lautenbach, P.E.

E TERRATECH, INC.




S8COTT K. WOLFF

Professional Experience

1987 - Present

1585 - 1987

1985 - 1986

1984 - 1985

Education

Principal

ENVIRONMENTAL RISK SCIENCES, INC., SAN FRANCISCO, CA
Environmental health consulting firm providing services
to governmental and private clients in the specific
areas of: health risk assessment, the toxicological
properties of chemicals, the fate and transport of
contaminants in surface water, ground water, air, soil,
and biota, evaluating environmental health management
remedial alternatives, and data interpretation.

Independent Consultant

Environmental health consultant specializing in human
exposure modeling, multimedia envircnmental fate of
chemicals, toxicology, and health risk assessment.

Associate

GRADIENT CORPORATION, CAMBRIDGE, MA
Environmental health consultant concentrating in human
exposure assessment, and health risk assessment.

Research Scientist

HARVARD LAW SCHOOL, CAMBRIDGE, MA

Science Advisor to Professor Charles Haar, Special
Master to the Court in the Boston Harbor case: City of
Quincy vs. Metropolitan District Commission (MDC) et
al.

S.M. HARVARD UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH
Environmental Health Sciences, 1984
Program in Health Risk Assessment

B.A. CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, CHICO

Chemistry,

1978

Professional Memberships

Society for Risk Analysis
Association of Ground Water Scientists and Engineers
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Project Experience

U.S. EPA Superfund Site Endangerment Assessment. Currently preparing an
endangerment assessment for the a U.S. EPA Superfund site located in the
California Central Valley having dioxin, creosote, heavy metal and
pentachlorophenol soil and ground water contamination. Exposure pathways
modeled include: drinking water, direct contact, fugitive dust,
emnissions resulting from excavation activities, and potential ecosystem
damage. Analysis is being prepared using the recently developed U.S. EPA
health risk assessment (Human Health Evaluation Manual) and ecological
risk assessment (Environmental Evaluation Manual) guidance documents.

U.S. EPA Superfund Site Health Risk Assessment. Currently preparing a
health risk assessment regarding soil and ground water Operable Units at
the Sacramento Army Depot an EPA National Priorities List (NPL) site.
A Public Health Evaluation was prepared earlier (April 1989) in support
of a ground water extraction system installed at the depot. Public
Health Evaluation submitted and approved by the U.S. EPA, Region IX and
the Army Corps of Engineers.

Health Risk Assessment for Phenols and Sulfates. Currently evaluating
the potential human health risks and ecological effects resulting from
the migration and transport of phenols and sulfates from onsite salt cake
and sclar pond 1mpoundments for a facility located in Contra Costa
County. Pathways analyzed in the HRA included direct contact, fugitive
dust migration, ground water and surface water transport.

Health Risk Assessment for Commercial Facility Property Transfer.
Currently preparing a health risk assessment for a commercial property
in Alameda County, California, as part of an underground tank closure and
a property transfer assessment.

Health Risk Assessment for Solid Waste Landfill. Currently preparing a
health risk assessment for the Gardena Valley 1 & 2 landfill in Carson,
California. The property, listed on the State of cCalifornia Bond
Expenditure Plan (State Superfund List), has been proposed for commercial
development.

Health Risk Assessment for Pesticide and PAH cContaminated Property.
Under subcontract to an engineering firm, prepared a health risk
assessment for a proposed development property having organochlorine
pesticides in surface soils and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHS)
in deeper soils. (September 1990)

Health Risk Assessment for Residential Development Site. Prepared a
health risk assessment analyzing potential health risks to future
residents of a property containing DDD, DDE, DDT and dieldrin in surface
soils. (September 1990)
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Health Risk Assessment for Former Agricultural Site. Prepared a health
risk assessment for property in Santa Clara County, California slated for
residential development containing detectable levels of a variety of
organochlorine pesticides. Both exposures and health risks via soil
ingestion, dermal absorption and ground water ingestion were evaluated.
(August 19%0)

Health Risk Assessment for Property with Surface Soil Lead. Retained by
a northern California law firm to prepare an analysis for a property with
high levels of lead in surface soil. The potentially exposed populations
of concern include the onsite construction workers involved in soil
moving activities and a residential population located near the site.

Health Risk Assessment for Proposed Development Site. Prepared a health
risk assessment for an agricultural property in Brentwood, California,
Contra Costa County, having detectable surface soil levels of DDT, DDE,
dieldrin, chlordane, endosulfan and toxaphene. Analysis focused on
estimating health risks to the future residents of the proposed
residential housing development. (June 1990)

Health Risk Assessment for Citrus Orchard Property. Evaluated the
potential risk to human health resulting from organochlorine pesticides
in soil at a site currently used for growing lemons and oranges, but is
the proposed location of a residential housing development. (May 1990)

Health Risk Assessment for Agriculture Property. Estimated the potential
human health risks to the future residents of a property proposed for
residential housing construction that was used predominantly as an apple
orchard. (March 1990}

Health Risk Assessment_for a Manufactured Gas Plant Site. Prepared a
health risk assessment for a former manufactured gas plant site property
contaminated with PAHs and various heavy metals in soil. The HRA
assessed the potential human health risks via the baseline "no action"
case and 4 proposed remedial alternatives. The site is currently on the
California Expenditure Plan List. (January 1990)

Health Risk Assessment for a Proposed Residential Development. Under a
subcontract to an engineering consulting firm, prepared a health risk
assessment for a proposed residential development site constructed on a
citrus orchard. The analysis estimated the potential health effects to
future residents via soil ingestion, dermal absorption, garden produce
ingestion and breast milk ingestion. (December 1989)

Health Risk Assessment for a Former Nursery Site. Prepared a health risk
assessment for a former nursery proposed for residential development.
Analysis focused on the potential health risks via soil ingestion and
dermal absorption of organochlorine pesticides detected in surface soil.
{October 1989)
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Health Risk Assessment for Border Zone Determination. Prepared a health
risk assessment as part of a DHS border zone determination for a 170 acre
parcel proposed for residential development located near an EPA Superfund
site in central cCalifornia. Analysis prepared to follow the guidelines
of The California Site Mitigation Decision Tree Manual. (October 1989)

Residential Development Site Health Risk Assessment. Prepared a health
risk assessment for a nursery proposed for development as a residential
community in northern cCalifornia. Analysis focused on the potential
health risks that may result from direct contact with pesticides detected
in surface soils. (September 1989)

Health Risk Assessment for Pesticide Contaminated Site. Health risk
assessment for a pesticide containment structure focusing on soil bound
pesticides entering the underlying unsaturated and saturated zones that
are subsequently ingested by humans. Analysis included the development
of water balance, vadose =zone, and pesticide ground water models.
(August 1989)

Health Risk Assessment for Proposed Residential Development. Prepared
a health risk assessment for a 4-unit property development at the
Schneider Macadamia Grove in Oceanside. Site characterization studies
identified elevated levels of chlordane and DDT and site-specific clean-
up levels were estimated for these compounds. (July 1989)

Proposed Residential Development Site Health Risk Assessment. Under
contract to The Plymouth Group, evaluated the potential health risks due
to pesticides in surface soils at the site of a proposed residential
development. (June 1989)

Recreation Park Facility Health Risk Assessment. Prepared a health risk
assessment on agricultural land proposed for the construction of a
recreational park. Soils contained detectable levels of DDE/DDT and
toxaphene. State regulatory agencies approved site prior to
construction. (May 1989)

Health Risk Assessment for PAH Contaminated Site. Prepared a health risk
assessment to evaluate the potential exposures and resulting cancer risks
for a site contaminated with PAH in soils. The site is the proposed
location of an office building. (February 1989)

Health Risk Assessment for Diesel Fuel Soil Contamination. Prepared a
health risk assessment for a site containing approximately 600 yard of
soil contaminated with diesel fuel at an approximate 20 foot depth.
(February 1989)

Health Risk Assessment for Lead Contaminated Site. Under subcontract to
Klelnfelder, prepared a health risk assessment for a lead contaminated
property in the 1lower Sacramento Valley proposed for commercial
development. (January 1989)
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Health Risk Assessment for Agricultural Development Site. Prepared a
health risk assessment for 20 acre parcel in Southern California proposed
for residential housing construction. Site characterization studies
identified DDT, DDD and DDE, dieldrin and toxaphene at concentrations of
approximately 1 mg/kg. (December 1988)

Health Risk Assessment for Border Zone Determination. Under subcontract
to an engineering consulting firm, prepared a health risk assessment for
a 100 acre parcel posed for future development that abuts the Sharpe Army
Depot in Lathrop, California, a Superfund site in northern California.
{December 1988)

Health Risk Assessment for Municipal Waste Landfill Gas Emissjons. Under
subcontract to Mandeville and Associates, the gaseous emissions from the
Bailard Landfill in Ventura County, California, were evaluated for their
potential to pose a health risk to nearby residents. (October 1988)

Health Risk Assessment for DDT Contaminated Site. Under subcontract to
Kleinfelder, the potential human health risk resulting from direct and
indirect contact with soil containing detectable levels of DDT and DDE
was evaluated for a potential real estate development site in Imperial
Valley, California. (September 1988)

Health Risk Assessment for Solid Waste Landfill. Prepared a health risk
assessment for a proposed solid waste landfill in Douglas, MA. Analysis
included a wide array of potential pathways including direct and indirect
contact with contaminants plus the risks resulting from the
transportation of waste (September 1988)

Health Risk Assessment for lead Contaminated Site. Prepared a health
risk assessment for a lead contaminated property proposed for commercial
development in northern California. (June 1988)

Preliminary Risk Assessment for Abandoned Dry Cleaning Facility.
Derived air and water Applied Action Levels (AALs) for 11 organic
compounds identified in ground water and scil at an abandoned dry
cleaning facility in the Central Valley. (March 1988}

Hazard Assessment to Hospital Waste Incinerator Emissions. Estimated
the potential health effects to individuals exposed to chemical and
bacterial emissions from a proposed hospital waste incinerator in New
York. (March 1988)

Review of Resource Recovery Facility Risk Assessment. Review of the
health risk assessment and EIS prepared for a proposed RRF in upstate
New York. Technical focus on the choice of air dispersion models,
emissions inventory, dose-response and exposure assessment factors, and
risk characterization results. Expert testimony. (February 1988)
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Health Risks from the Aeration of Gasoline Contaminated Soil. Calculated
the lifetime health risks to 1local residents resulting from the
volatilization of benzene during the aeration of gasoline contaminated
soil. Analysis prepared in support of a remediation plan for an existing
LUST site in central cCalifornia. (January 1988)

Expert Judgment of Formaldehyde Carcinogenic Mechanisms. Research study
designed to evaluate the judgments of cancer biology scientists regarding

the significance of benign tumors in the estimation of cancer risks used
in formaldehyde risk assessments. (December 1987)

Review of Resource Recovery Facility Risk Assessment. Critical review
of a health risk assessment prepared in support of a proposed RRF in

ontario, CA. Review crlthues the assumptions employed in the air
dispersion model, the emissions inventory, and the dose-response and
exposure assessments. Expert testimony. (October 1987)

Review of Resource Recovery Facility Environmental Impact Report. Review
of an EIR prepared in support of a resource recovery facility in
Massachusetts, Review focuses on the potential health risks resulting
from atmospheric emissions and the disposal of fly and bottom ash
produced by the facility. (October 1987)

Review of U.S. EPA Health and Environmental Risk Assessment. Review of
a draft report analyzing the potential health and environmental resource
risks resulting from potential exposures to wastes produced and released
by onshore oil, gas and geothermal energy exploration activities.
{October 1987)

Health Risk Screening Analysis for a Codgeneration Plant. Estimation of
the human health risks resulting from the formation of nitrosamine

compounds in the emissions of a cogeneration plant. Provided a detailed
summary of the fate properties of diethylamine and health risk estimates
for the appropriate exposure pathways. (August 1987)

Health Risk Assessment for a Proposed Resource Recovery Facility.
Prepared a health risk assessment for the proposed SANDER RRF in San
Diego, CA. BAnalysis includes the evaluation of risks to residents within
the study area and development of a detailed set of exposure factors for
the study population. Expert testimony. (June 1987)

Toxicity Review of Trichloroethvlene and Tetrachloroethylene. Prepared
a review of the known human toxicity effects resulting from exposures to

low doses of aqueous trichloroethylene and tetrachloroethylene.
Submitted as a section of a health risk assessment for a former dry
cleaning facility. (May 1987)

Review of U.S. EPA Endangerment Assessment. Critical review of an
endangerment assessment for a former smelter site prepared by a U.S. EPA
consultant. The review included an evaluation of the influence of
arsenic speciation on absorption, physiological distribution and
metabolism, and potential toxicity in humans. (January 1987)
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Contaminant Concentrations in Ambient Air. Detailed summary of the
measured concentrations of volatile and base neutral organics in urban,
rural, and isolated ambient air included as background data for a health
risk assessment. Summary included U.S. EPA and other literature data.
{December 1986)

Review of Source Assessment Manual. Review of a draft of the Air Toxics
Source Assessment Manual for California Air Pollution Control Districts.
Analyzed the proposed risk estimation methods and submitted comments to
client calling for a reevaluation in methodology. (November 1986)

Coal Tar Gas Site Health Risk Assessment. Health risk assessment of the
PAH soil and ground water contaminants located at a former gas plant site
in southern cCalifornia. Exposure routes included fugitive dust
emissions, community and worker exposures during excavation, and
exposures to workers in a proposed building. (October 1986)

Review of Hazardous Waste Site Risk Assessment. Review of a health risk
assessment for a hazardous waste site in New England. Comments submitted
to the client recommended that the risk assessment be reanalyzed to
incorporate a series of analytical techniques not present in the initial
submission. (September 1988)

Review of Environmental Audit Risk Assessment. Review of a health risk
assessment screening analysis prepared for a chemical supply facility in
New England as part of an environmental audit. Analysis included an
estimation of the exposure concentrations to workers via inhalation and
incidental ingestion. {September 1986)

Indoor Air Exposures in Toxic Tort Trial. Prepared a detailed evaluation
of the physical/chemical parameters that influence chemical transport in
ground water and soil for a toxic tort trial. Critically reviewed
deposition submitted by opposing scientific expert describing potential
indoor air exposures. (August 1986)

U.S. EPA Superfund Site Health Risk Assessment. Health risk assessment
for dioxin, heavy metal, and pesticide contamination at the Baird &

McGuire Superfund site in Holbrook, MA. Analysis focused on the
potential health risks to individuals coming in contact with soil, ground
water, and surface water within the study area. (July 1986)

Paint Factory Exposure Assessment. Exposure assessment for solvents and
other compounds used in the manufacture and formulation of paint at a
facility in New England. Inhalation, ingestion, and dermal absorption
were considered as the potential routes of exposure to workers at the
factory. (July 1986)

outdoor-Indoor Environment Migration Factors. Preparation of two case
studies describing the migration of outdoor contaminants indoors as a

part of an indoor air health risk assessment manual. Submitted to the
U.S. EPA. {(July 1986)
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Landfill Excavation Air Concentrations. Derivation of the exposure
factors and estimation of potential downwind chemical concentrations of
soil-bound contaminants that would result from proposed excavation

activities at a hazardous waste landfill in upstate New York. (April
1986)
Lung Carcinogen Exposure Analysis. Analysis of the retrospective

exposures to potential lung carcinogens that an individual could have
experienced while living in an urban area in northern Massachusetts.
Reviewed the available toxicological and epidemioclogy evidence for known
and suspected human and animal lung carcinogens. (March 1986)

Health Risk Assessment for a Proposed Resource Recovery Facility.
Preparation of a health risk assessment in support of a proposed RRF in
Irwindale, CA. Analysis emphasized dioxins and furans entering a nearby
brewery, the evaluation of background risks to the general population,
and development of an uncertainty analysis. (March 1986)

Settlement Agreement Negotiations for Hazardous Waste Tandfill.
Developed an assessment of chemical contamination at and near the

S-Area hazardous waste landfill in Niagara Falls, NY. Constructed a
computerized database for analyzing the extent of contamination at the
city's Drinking Water Treatment Plant. (January 1986)

Exposure Assessment Risk Factors. Developed an exposure assessment
manual to be used in in-house risk assessments by a private client.
Manual presents a detailed discussion of the quantities of air, water,
soil, volatized chemicals, and nonvolatile chemicals that may produce
exposures to humans. (December 1985)

Environmental Audit Review. Prepared an environmental audit for a
pesticide formulating facility in the Northeast. Analysis focused on the
potential worker exposures that may result from pesticide handling during
normal operating of the facility. (October 1985)

Housing Discrimination Lawsuit. Prepared a statistical analysis of
housing data at a federally funded housing project in support of a
housing discrimination class action lawsuit in Massachusetts. Provided
pivotal data analysis enabling plaintiffs to win an out-of-court
settlement. (September 1985)

Shoe Manufacturer Risk Assessment. Prepared a health risk assessment
screening analysis to estimate the potential cancer risk to factory
workers exposed to a variety of organic solvents, including
trichloroethylene. Report submitted as part of an OSHA environmental
audit. (August 1985)
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Reports:

Technical Review of the International Technology Draft, Multimedia Risk
Assessment for Closure and Post-Closure Plans - IT Panoche Facility:
Solano County, California, prepared for City of Benicia, September 24,

1990. (with Mark L. Jonas).

Health Risk Assessment for the 125 Gladys Avenue Property, Mountain View,
California; prepared for Terratech, Inc., September 10, 1990.

California; prepared for Alta Pacific Housing Partners II, September 4,
1990. (with C. Chester).

Health Risk Assessment for the Beck Development Company Property, Tracy,
california; prepared for Beck Development Company, September 1990. (with
S. Boll).

Health Risk Assessment for the Brentwood Property, Brentwood, California,
prepared for Kleinfelder, Inc., and Royal Construction Company, June
1990. (with J. Boll and M. Quint).

Health Risk Assessment for Lots 72, 73, 106, and 107, Corona, California,
prepared for Private Client, May 1990. (with T. Moore, R. Saunders and
R. Harris).

Health Risk Assessment for the 612 Buena Vista Drive Property,

Watsonville, California; prepared for Sunrise Development Company, March
1990.

prepared for the Southern California Edison Company and the Southern
California Gas Company, January 1990. (with A. Eschenroceder and A.
Taylor).

Health Risk Assessment for the 901 Acre Property-Foothill Ranch; Corona,

California, prepared for Kleinfelder, Inc., December, 1989. (R. Saunders
and J. Ficke).

for the Plymouth Group, October 27, 1989.

prepared for Verner Ceonstruction, September 29, 1989. (with D. Cook and
K. Zenobia).

Health Risk Assessment for the Ada Avenue Site, prepared for The Plymouth
Group, September 20, 1989.

Soilserv, Inc., August 31, 1989. (with G. Lohman and R. Carey).
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Health Risk Assessment; Schneider Macadamia Grove; Oceanside, California,
prepared for Kleinfelder, Inc., July 6, 1989.

Health Risk Assessment; Sunnvside Commons Project; Havward, California,
prepared for The Plymouth Group, June 22, 1989,

Environmental Site Assessment and Health Risk Assessment for the
Proposed Mountain View Park: Chandler, Arizona, prepared for the City of
Chandler, Arizona, May 1989. (with T. Moore).

Public Health Evaluation of SAAD Phase II OUFS Ground Water Treatment
System, prepared for the Sacramento Army Depot, April 5, 1989. (with A.
Collins).

Health Risk Assessment for the Brea Central Business Center, Brea, CA,
prepared for The Sammis Company, February 21, 1989.

prepared for Bedford Properties, Inc., February 21, 1989.

Health Risk Assessment for the River Point Business Park, prepared for
Bedford Properties, Inc. January 31, 1989.

A Determination of Human Exposure to Chloroform in the Discharge of the
SCE Treatment Plant at the former Pole Yard Site, Visalia, California,
prepared for private client. January 1989. (with A. Eschenroeder}).

Health Risk Assessment for Valley Haven Property, prepared for Verner
Construction, December 16, 1988. (with M. Cyrocki and D. Cock).

Health Risk Assessment for the Kiyan Property Site, prepared for Lewis
Homes Management Corporation, December 2, 1988.

Health Risk Assessment for Sandalwood Park North No. 10, prepared for

Lewis Homes Management Corporation, September 28, 1988. (with R. Kofron).

A Screening Level Health Risk Assessment Of The Proposed Landfill For
Municipal Solid Waste In Douglas, Massachusetts, prepared for Whitman &
Howard, Inc., September 26, 1988. (with A. Eschenrceder, D. Burmaster and
A. Taylor}.

Preliminary Screening Analysis for Authority to Construct Bailard
Landfill, prepared for Ventura Regional Sanitation District, September
1988 (with U. Singh).

A Review of the Public Health Aspects of the Draft Environmental Impact
Statement for the Proposed Incinerator Facility at Letchworth Village,
NY, prepared for Rocbinson, Silverman, Pearce, Aronsohn and Berman, NY,
NY, April 25, 1988. {with A. Eschenroeder).
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A Health and Environmental Endangerment Assessment (EA) of the Former
Pole Yard Site at Visalia, California, prepared under subcontract to
Alanova, Inc., submitted to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
Region IX, April 15, 1988. (with A. Eschenroeder, C. Petito, D. Burmaster
and C. Buril).

Response to Additional Comments on the Preliminary Risk Assessment and
Confirmation Sampling Plan for Block 58, City of Modesto, prepared for
the Utility Services Department, City of Modesto, CA, March 24, 1988.
(with E. Hanford and T. Bailey).

A Preliminary Health Evaluation of Mill Creek Water and Sediment in
Vigalia, ¢alifornia, prepared under subcontract to Alanova, Inc.,
submitted to the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central

Valley Region, February 5, 1988. (with A. Eschenroeder and C. Petito).

Development Company, submitted to the Sacramento County Air Pollution
Control District, January 25, 1988. (with D. Cook).

A Reassessment of Potential Health Risks of the Broome County Rescurce
Recovery Facility Stack Emissions, prepared for the Town of Kirkwood, NY,
January 20, 1988. (with A. Eschenroeder).

Assessment, prepared for the Town of Kirkwood, NY, December 17, 1987,
(with A. Eschenroceder).

Preliminary Risk Assessment, Phase III Report, prepared for Socilserv,
Inc., December 10, 1987. (with M. Cyrocki and J. Dyer).

A Review of the Milliken Waste-To-Energy Facility Health Risk Assessment,
prepared for the City of Ontario Planning Department, Ontario, CA,
October 29, 1987. (with A. Eschenroeder).

Revisions and Extensions of the Responses to Information Request Set ITIA
for the Ogden Martin Systems Resource Recovery Facility at Haverhill, MA,
prepared for Tech Environmental, Inc., Octcber 16, 1987. (with A.
Eschenroeder).

—_—— A e e e Y e ,,,—— ———

Energqy Exploration, Development and Production: Human Health and

Environmental Risk Assessment (Final Report), prepared for the American
Petroleum Institute, October 1987. (with B. Murphy).

Phase II Site Assessment: A Preliminary Risk Assessment, Valley Haven
Property, Lathrop, CA, prepared for private client, September 17, 1987.
(with D. Cook).
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A Protocol for Risk Monitoring During Excavation at the ¥Venice,
California Site, prepared for Chiat/Day Advertising, Inc., August 1987.
(with A. Eschenroceder).

Catalvtic Reduction Systems Applied to Gas Turbine Cogeneration Plants,
prepared for Sunlaw Energy Corporation August 31, 1987. (with A.
Eschenroeder, C. Petito, A. Lloyd).

Safe Scil Levels for Carcinogens at the Former Gas Plant Site at Venice,
California, prepared for Chiat/Day Advertising, Inc, July 30, 1987.
(with A. Eschenroeder).

A Protocol for the Elicitation of Expert Judgment in Quantitative Risk
Assessments, prepared for Dr. John Graham, Harvard University, School of
Public Health, June 29, 1987.

Critical Review of Technical Documents for the Ogden Haverhill Associates
Waste-To-Energy Plant and Landfill, prepared for the City of Haverhill
Board of Health and Warner and Stackpole, June 1987. (with P. Guldberg,
A. Eschenroeder).

Review of the Low Dose Toxicity of Trichloroethylene and Tetrachloro-

ethvlene in Aqueous Solutions, prepared for private client, May 1987.

A Public Health Risk Assessment for the Proposed SANDER Facility in San
Diego, California (85-AFC~4), prepared for PRC Engineering, on behalf of
Signal Environmental Systems, Inc., submitted to the California Energy
Commission, March 1987. (with A. Eschenroeder and C. Petito).

A Protocol for the Public Health Risk Assessment for the Proposed SANDER
Facility in San Diego, CA, prepared for PRC Engineering, December 1986.
(with A. Eschenroeder and C. Petito).

Comments on Endangerment Assessment: Mill Creek, Montana, Anaconda
Smelter Site, prepared for private client, December 1, 1986. (with B.
Murphy and C. Petito).

Technical Comments on the Public Review of the Air Toxics Source
Assessment Manual for california Air Pollution Control Districts,
prepared for private client, November 1986. (with A. Eschenroeder and C.
Petito).

Health Risk Assessment of Remediation and Land Use Alternatives at the
Site at Venice, cCalifornia, prepared for Southern California Edison,
October 30, 1986. (with C. Petito, H. Strauss, J. Tarde, P. Guldberg, T.

Boston, H. Frolich, R. Lofy and A. Eschenroeder).

Technical Comments on a Health and Environmental Risk Assessment for a
NPL Hazardous Waste Site in New England, prepared for private client,

September 14, 1986.
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Final Report on Environment-Indoor Migration Factors, EPA Contract No.
68-03-3233, prepared for U.S. EPA Athens Laboratory, Athens, GA, July
28, 1986. (with B. Murphy et al.)

Final Feasibility Study Report, Baird & McGuire Site, Holbrook, MA,

section 2.00 Public Health Risk Assessment prepared for NUS Corporation
and U.S. EPA Region I, July 18, 1986. (with D. Burmaster).

An Exposure Assessment Analysis for Workers Employed at the Southern
california Paint Manufacturing and Formulating Facility, prepared for
private client, July 3, 1986,

An Analysis of Health Risks from the Irwindale Resource Recovery
Facility, Volume 3 - Cumulative Risks, Uncertainty, Background Risks,
Synergistic Effects, Alternatives and the Mother's Milk Pathway, prepared
for Pacific Waste Management Corporation, submitted to the California
Energy Commission, March 7, 1986 (with A. Eschenrceder, P. Guldberg, D.

Kellermeyer, and A. Smith).

An Analysis of Health Risks from the Irwindale Resource Recovery
Facility, Volume 1 - Methodology and Direct Facility Impacts, prepared
for Pacific Waste Management Corporation, submitted to the California
Energy Commission, February 7, 1986. (with A. Eschenroeder, P. Guldberyg,

J. Hahn, D. Kellermeyer, A. Smith, and S. Ziemer).

and Environmental Risk Assessments, prepared for private client, December
12, 1985.

Technical Comments on the Environmental Audit Prepared for he Ne

England Facility, prepared for private client, October 1, 1985.

Publications:

Health Risks of Alternative Methods of Municipal Solid Waste Disposal:
A Massachusetts Comparison, to be presented at the Society for Risk
Analysis 1990 Annual Meeting, New Orleans, LA, October 7-10, 1990. (with
A. Eschenroeder, A. Taylor and D. Burmaster).

Selecting Experimental Data for Use in Quantitative Risk Assessment: An
Expert-Judgment Approach, published in the Journal of Toxicology and
Industrial Health 6(2): 275-291. (with N. Hawkins, S. Kennedy and J.
Graham) .

Health Risks of Alternative Methods of Municipal Solid Waste Disposal:
A California Comparison, to be presented at the Air & Waste Management
Association 83rd Annual Meeting & Exhibition, Pittsburgh, PA, March 1990,
(with A. Eschenroeder, A. Tayleor and D. Burmaster).
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Health Risk Assessment and its Use in Real Estate Property Transfers,
published in The California Consulting Engineering Journal, March 1990.
(with D. Rothenbaum).

Landfills, published in Technical Proceedings of GRCDA, 27th Annual
Exposition, August 1989.

Exposure and Public Health Risk Assessment for the Baird & McGuire
Superfund Site, published in SUPERFUND '87 Proceedings of the 8th
National Conference, sponsored by The Hazardous Materials Control
Research Institute (HMCRI), Washington D.C., November 16-18, 1987. (with

D. Burmaster, J. Gushue, B. Murphy, and C. Menzie).

Methodologies for Evaluating Exposure and Risk Associated with Resource
Recovery Facility Emissions, to be published in the Proceedings of the
33rd Anniversary Technical Conference and Exhibition, Air Pollutants from
Incineration and Resource Recovery, Mid-Atlantic States Section of the
Air Pollution Control Association, November 3-6, 1987. (with C. Petito

and A. Eschenroeder).




PREZQNING_APPLICATION No. 89-7/TRACT 6078 & 6079 (VESTING)
PLYMUUTH GROUP APPLICANT

FINDINGS & CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL

That approval of Prezoning No. 87-7, as conditioned, will have no
significant impact on the environment, cumulative or otherwise, and the
Neqative Declaration prepared re this project is in conformance with
provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act;

That the develcpment is 1in substantial harmony with the surrounding area
in that housing faces existing stireets, front-yard setbacks required of
surrounding structures are met, the project calls for single-family
dwellings where surrounding uses consist primarily of single-family
dwellings, and house proposed  are oriented toward the existing
neighborhood;

That the development conforms to the General Plan Map designation of
Residential - Medium Density and with the General Plan which encourages
additional housing units, particularly near major activity centers and
employment centers (the project is adjacent to Chabot College and near the
industrial corridor);

That existing and pfoposed streets and utilities are adequate to serve the
development;

That the development <(creates @ residential environment of sustained
desirability and stability, that schools, playgrounds and parks are
adequate to serve the anticipated population and are acceptable to the
public authorities having jurisdiction thereon, and the development will
have no substantial adverse effect upon surrounding development;

That with the phasing of the development, each increment provides a
sufficient proportion of total planned facilities and services so that it
may be self-contained in the event of default or failure to complete the
total development according to schedule;

That rezoning will allow the construction of more affordable ownership
units which could not be built under other residential zoning

designations, because they require larger lot sizes (5,000 sq ft min).

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

This permit becomes void two years from approval date by City Council,
unless prior to that time a precise Plan is submitted or an extension is
approved. A reguest for an extension must be submitted at Jeast 30 days
prior to the expiration date. :




P7 89-7/Tracts 6078 & 6079 (Vesting) - Conditions of Approval {continued)

2.

3'

A1l improvements shown on the Precise Plan and building permit shall be
installed prior to occupancy. Individual Jlot improvements such as
landscaping and lot line fencing may be installed prior to occupancy of
the individual lots.

The Precise Plan shall include the following to be approved by the
Planning Director and City Council and other agencies or City staff as
indicated: .

a. A detailed plan to be approved by the Landscape Architect for
preservation and removal of existing trees on the site.

b. A plan to preserve as many of the existing redwood trees as possible
on Lots Nos. 59 and 60 as determined by the Planning Director, which
may include relocation of driveways, sidewalks, public utility
easements, or right-of-way.

¢. A front-yard and side-street-yard landscaping and irrigation plan to
be approved by the Landscape Architect utilizing water-conserving
plants with a maximum of 50 percent of the total area in turf in order
to reduce water consumption. Street trees along Mohr, Occidental and
the existing portion of Laguna Drive shall be 24-inch box specimens.
Trees along Mohr Drive shail be of a species that will provide a
canopy over Mohr Drive. Trees (24-inch box specimen) shall be
provided in rear yards of lots abutting the Chabot College athletic
field, i.e., lots Lot 15 through 23 on Phase 1 and 5 through 9 on
Phase I1. '

d. A site plan showing that structures meet the following setbacks:

Rear Yards: Minimum 13 feet for first floors and minimum
20 feet for second floors with the following
exceptions: Lots 18 through 23 within the
first phase and Lots 5 through 9 of the second
phase of the ‘“nursery" property shall range
from 25 to 35 feet on the first floor, with an
average of 31 feet, and 32 to 45 feet on the
second floor with an average of 38 feet.

Side Yards: 5 feet.

Side Street
Yards : 10 feet,

Front Yards: Mohr Drive: 25 feet; Occidental Road and the
existing portion of Laguna Drive: 20 feet;
Interior streets: 15 feet to building wali,
except to garages which shall be 2 minimum of
18 feet. ‘

e. Design and location of rear- and side-yard fences and
masonry wall. Rear- and side-yard fences shall be & feet

2



P7 89-7/Tracts 6078 & 6079 (Vesting) - Conditions of Approval (continued)

4,

high and of solid board, except that rear-yard fencing on
Lots 15 through 23 on the first phase and 5 through 9 on the
second phase of the nursery site shall be an 8-foot-high
masonry wall.

Four elevations of each house model, inciuding window
placement, which shall show that some of the windows on lots
abutting the easterly property line of the nursery property
are situated to offer occupants a view to the east.

Samples of colors and materials to be used on exterior
building walls, roofs, windows, trim, and  other
architectural features.

Prior tc issuance of a building permit:

a.

The sites (soil and ground water) shall be free of contaminants to the
satisfaction of the City of Hayward Hazardous Materials Uivision -of
the Fire Department. Mitigation of contaminants shall be via closure
and mitigation plans approved by the Alameda County Environmental
Healtn Department, Hazardous Materials Program; the Regional Water
Quality Control Board; and the City of Hayward Hazardous Materials
Division. Closure and mitigation plans shall include area of
underground tanks and continued use of the nursery site. All work
associated with cleanup of the sites shall be supervised by an
environmental firm, approved by the Fire Chief and paid for by the

developer. Proof of supervision shall be provided to the Pianning
Director. .

A site Health and Safety Plan for closure work and construction shall
be submitted to and approved by either the Alameda County
Environmental Health Department or, if annexed, the City of Hayward
Hazardous Materials Division. The plan shall cover a description of
the anticipated hazards and the recommended responses to them,
including personal protective equipment and emergency actions. The
plan shall include a provision for carrying out the measures called
for, and expenses incurred therewith shall be the responsibility of
the developer.

The closure plan shall include the following minimum requirements:

(1) Debris from the "Laguna" subdivision shall be properly and
legally disposed of off-site.

(2) The upper 18 inches of soil on the "Laguna" parcel shall be
excavated where debris was historically present (estimated 35,000
sq ft) and on the "nursery” parcels in the greenhouse and earthen
ditch areas (estimated 400,000 sq ft). The earth work contractor
shall be directed by an environmental firm paid for by the
developer and approved by the Fire Chief to verify compliance
with this provision. Fencing shall be used to restrict access to
contaminated soil anytime the work schedule requires temporary
stockpiling.

3




p7 89-7/Tracts. 6078 & 6079 (Vesting) - Conditions of Approval {continued)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

One verification soil sample shall be collected for each proposed
residence having yard space coinciding with the excavation, which
appears to be 5 to 8 sampies on the iLaguna" site and 88 samplies
on the 'nursery" site. The samples shall be collected in
cteam-cleaned brass liners at 6- to 12-inch interval below the
excavation bottom. Upon retrieval, each end of the liner shall
be covered with aluminum foil and capped, taped and labeled. The
sample shall be placed in an individual ziplock bag and into a
field cooler containing blue ice. The sample shall be placed in
an individual ziplock bag and into a field cooler containing blue
jce. Sampling personnel shall wear a fresh pair of disposable
gloves for each sampling event. A chain-of-custody record shall
be completed tc document the collection, handling and analysis
requests.

Samples shall be submitted to a State certified laboratory and
individually analyzed far organochicride pesticides (EPA Hethod
8080) and carbamate pesticides (EPA Method 632). One “field

blank® liner of Monterey sand shall be analyzed along with the

yerification samples for quality assurance/quality control.

¥ detectable amounts of pesticides are found in a verification
sample, deeper excavation may be required by the City of Hayward
Hazardous Materials Division based on the Risk Assessment, Title
27  criteria, and City of Hayward criteria. Soil  with
contamination exceeding the above <tandards shall be excavated.

The maximum burial depth of excavated soil under streets is
limited to 6 feet, with at least 5 feet of clay soil between the
£i11 and the water table. A member of an environmental firm,
approved by th Plarning Director, and paid for by the developer,
chall monitor this earthwork and verify compliance, Any excess
Fi1] shall be disposed of at a Tand fi11 disposal site consistent
with State law. Any soil imported for backfill purposes shall
have been tested by an environmental firm approved by the Fire
Chief and paid for by the developer and shall be free of
contaminants as determined by the Hazardous Materials Division.

The following steps shall be taken for utility excavations: (a)
workers shall be notified of the potential hazards and provided
copies of the Health and Safety Plan; (2) work shall be performed
in an incremental manner so that backfilling proceeds promptly
after excavating; (c) access to stockpiled soil shall be
restricted by plastic covering or perimeter fencing; and (d)
excess soil shall be characterized and properly disposed of.
Verification shall be provided by an environmental firm approved
by the Fire Chief and paid for by the developer.

Any chemicals left behind by the nursery business shall be
manifested and removed by a licensed hazardous waste company,
with proof of compliance to be submitted to the Fire Chief.




P7 89-7/Tracts 6078 & 6079 (Vesting) - Conditions of Approval (continued)

5.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

i6.

Deeds to properties shall reflect that soil under roadways 1s
contaminated, naming contaminants. Proof thereof shall be provided to
the Planning Director prior to occupancy.

Exterior wood doors shall be solid core, minimum 1-3/4 inch thick. Entry

doors shall have a deadbolt locks, and primary entry doors shall have
wide-angle viewers.

Dwellings shall display a street number in a prominent location on the
ctreet side of the building in such a location that the number is legible
to personnel in approaching emergency vehicles. The numbers shall be no
less than 4 inches in height with a minimum 1/2-inch stroke width and of

a contrasting color to the background. Numbers shall be Tighted during
hours of darkness.

Each unit shall have locks using combinations which are not inter-
changeable with Tocks used in other homes within the development.

S1iding glass docrs and windows shall be equipped with secondary locking
devices that will not allow the window to be open when in a closed or
locked position. Each sliding glass door or window on the ground-floor
level shall have anti-1ift devices so that the doors and windows cannot
be lifted from the track while in a closed position.

The strike plate for dead bolts on all wood-frame doors shali be
constructed of minimum 16 US gauge steel, bronze or brass and secured to
the jamb by a minimum of two scCrews, which must penetrate at least 2
inches into solid backing beyond the surface to which it is attached.

Room additions, patio covers and accessory structures may be approved by
the Planning Director if they conform with the zoning requirements of the
RS (Single-Family) District and the Design Review Guidelines.

No building permits shall be issued prior to approval of the Final Map
and annexation.

Pricr to occupancy the developer shall pay $200 per unit to the Traffic
Signalization Fund and $1,200 per unit in Park Dedication In Lieu Fees
(less credit for nine existing dwellings).

A1l trees to be preserved shall be protected during construction. A tree
removal permit shall be obtained prior to issuance of any building permit.

Any water well, cathodic protection well, or exploratory boring that is
shown on this map, is known to exist, is proposed, or is located during
the course of field operations must be properly destroyed or backfilled
in accordance with applicable groundwater protection ordinances.

A1l requirements of the City of Hayward Fire Department shall be met
including:

a. Installation of smoke detectors per the Uniform Building Code;

5
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P7 89-7/Tracts 6078 & 6079 (Vesting) - Conditions of Approval (continued)

b. Fire equipment access to be maintained during all phases of
combustible construction and engineered for all water access for fire
equipment with 50,000 Tbs. G.V.W;

c. Spark arrestors shall be installed on all fireplace chimney flues;

d. All fire hydrants shall be installed and available with required fire
flow prior to the start of combustible construction. A1l curb faces
shall be painted red per California Vehicle Code in front of all fire
hydrants;

e. Where street lengths exceed Fire Department requirement for
equipment, houses shall be fire sprinklered as determined by the Fire
Marshal.

17. Dual-pane windows shall be installed in walls of homes facing Chabot

College, and air conditioning shall be provided in homes on Lots 15
through 23 in Phase I and 5 through 9 in Phase II.
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CITY OF HAYWARD
PLANNTING DEPARTHMENT REFERRAL

COMMENTS :

The site investigation conducted by Terratech, Inc. is incomplete.

A The pesticide Endrin was found in a composite soil sample taken
from the "Eastern Greenhouse Area”™. The soil sample composite
reading was 1.3 parts per million (ppm) Endrin in soil. Title
22, Section 66699, Persistent and Bio-Accumlative Toxic
Substances list Endrins Total Threshold Limit Concentrations
(ITLC) as .2 ppm, well under the composite soil sample. Further
tests were conducted on the 4 individual samples that made up the
composite sample and all 4 were found to have non-detectable
levels of Endrin. This necessitates explanation as well as

possible supplemental soil sampling from the "Eastern Greenhouse
Area".

B. Further testing revealed pesticide and inorganic persistent and
Bioaccumulative Toxic Substances in soil-composites in excess of
the state levels for Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration
(STLC). The study does not reference whether these numbers were
derived from the California Waste Extraction Test. If this test
was conducted as part of the analysis, then the given
concentrations are all under the state recognized toxics level.
If this test was not conducted as part of this analysis, then it
should be required.

A monitoring well should be installed near the maintenance shop and
boiler room areas because of elevated levels of contamination (380
ppm) of total oil and grease.

The groundwater contamination shown in the sample from DH-1 should be
cleaned up to RWQCB (Regional Water Quality Control Board) standards.

All of the recommendations contained on page 5 of the Terratech report
should be incorporated.

Prior to consideration of this tract for a housing development, a look
at the surrounding hazardous materials storage facilities should be
considered, i.e. bulk propane at Chabot College, chlorine at Chabot
College, etc.

Any closure or detoxification of the property, should be under the
close supervision of the Alameda County Health Department, preferably
before annexation, with final review by our department (if the
annexation becomes a reality).



. B

THE
PLYMOUTH
GROUP

THE
IPLYMOUTH
GROUP

Kathy Miura
Assistant Vice President

2047 Old Middlefield Way
Mountain View, CA 94043
(415) 964-5088

Millie Allred
Assistant Project Manager
(415) 691-4314

1616 N. Shoreline Blvd.
Mountain View, CA 94043-1316
FAX (415) 968-5619

(408) 297-6969

TERRATECH, INC.

Geotechnical Geological and Environmental En, i
5 C gineerin
Construction Observation and Testing ?

ERIC R. LAUTENBACH

1365 Vander Way » Ssan Jose, CA 95112 o Fax (408) 297-77 -




